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EN User manual

1 General warnings •
•

The items MUST be anchored firmly into the
ground.
DO NOT install the product over concrete,
asphalt or any
hard surface.
DO NOT orientate the product directly towards
the sun.
Leave all fi ngs finger ght un l assembly is
complete, for
ease of construc on. Then ghten firmly.
Do not allow children to stand on any swing
seats, glider or
slide chute.
Do not allow the children to jump or climb off
any moving
equipment.
Do not twist awing ropes or wrap them over the
top bar.
Do not allow loose, hooded or baggy clothes to be
worn as
children can get trapped and may be unable
to free
themselves.
Do not allow children to slide head first down
the chute,
walk up the chute or jump or climb off the chute.
Gliders and swings must not exceed an angle of
60 degrees
from the ground.
Regularly check the item for wear and damage,
removing
the item from use when necessary un l
replacement parts
are fi ed.

Read all the instruc ons and warnings carefully
before using
this product. Failure to follow warnings and
instruc ons can
result in severe injury, death, or property
damage. Before
installa on, check if all accessories are complete
and without
damage. If not, contact customer service. Keep
these
instruc ons in a safe place for future reference.
Use this
product with its original parts only. Doba cannot
be held
responsible in the event of damage or injury due to
incorrect
use of this product. The informa on contained in this
manual is
believed to be correct at the me of prin ng.
However, Doba
reserve the right to change or modify any of the
specifica ons
without no ce or obliga on to update exis ng
units. Repairs
should only be carried out by a specialist or a
professional and
experienced technician. Never a empt to repair
the product
yourself.

•
•

•

•

•
•

•

•

•2 Warnings and personal safety

For children aged 3 to 10
years.Safety guidelines •

•

•

•

•

•

Failure to assemble and maintain this item as per
instruc on
may cause injury to the user.
The minimum clearance between the swing and
ground
level should be 350mm.
Please do not over ghten nuts and bolts. Use
hand tools
only.
Do not use power tools. This can weaken the
connec on
points.
Please contact our customer services
department if you
have any problems.
Please keep the instruc ons in a safe place
for future
reference.

6 Warnings
• Only for domes c use. This product has not been

designed
for commercial use in play centres, nurseries, etc.
Only suitable for outdoor use.
The maximum user weight for this product is 45
kg per unit/
seat. Only one child per seat at any one me.
The total weight on the product at any one me
must not
exceed 225 kg.

•
•

•

•

•

Not for children under 3 years due to small
component
which may cause choking hazard.This equipment must be assembled and checked
by an
adult. Two adults may be required to assemble this
product.
Adult supervision is required at ALL TIMES.
Check all, nuts and fi ngs and ghten if
required.
Check all coverings for bolts and sharp edges
and replace
when required.

•
•
•

3 Parts list

See image 1

•

•

Check swing seats, chains, ropes and other
means of
a achments for evidence of deteriora on.
Place the product on lever surface at least 2
metres from
any structure or obstruc on such as a fence,
garage, house,
wall, overhanging branches , laundry line or
electrical wires.

4 Assembly instruc
ons

See image 2

A Concrete

EN___User manual | 7



DE Benutzerhandbuch

1 Allgemeine Warnhinweise scharfe Kanten und tauschen Sie sie bei Bedarf
aus.
Prüfen Sie Schaukelsitze, Ke en, Seile und
andere
Befes gungsmi el auf Beschädigungen.
Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine ebene
Fläche und
vergewissern Sie sich, dass ein Mindestabstand
von 2 m zu
sämtlichen Objekten in der Umgebung herrscht,
wie zum
Beispiel Zäunen, Garagen, Häusern,
überhängenden Ästen,
Wäscheleinen oder Stromleitungen.
Dieses Produkt MUSS fest im Boden verankert
sein.
Mon eren Sie das Produkt NICHT auf Beton,
Asphalt oder
einer harten Oberfläche.
Richten Sie das Produkt NICHT direkt Richtung
Sonne aus.
Ziehen Sie alle Verschraubungen lediglich
handfest an, bis
der Zusammenbau abgeschlossen ist. Dies
vereinfacht die
Montage. Anschließend können Sie alle
Schrauben
festziehen.
Lassen Sie Kinder nicht auf Schaukelsitzen oder
Rutschen
stehen.
Lassen Sie Kinder nicht auf bewegliche
Geräte
herau le ern oder von selbigen
herunterspringen.
Verdrehen Sie die Seile nicht und wickeln Sie sie
nicht über
die obere Stange.
Lassen Sie Kinder keine lose Kleidung oder
Kleidung mit
Kapuzen tragen, da sich Kinder damit in
einer der
Spielvorrichtungen verfangen könnten und
danach
möglicherweise nicht in der Lage sind, sich zu
befreien.
Lassen Sie Kinder nicht mit dem Kopf voran
die Rutsche
hinunterrutschen, die Rutsche hinaufgehen oder
von der
Rutsche abspringen oder an ihr hinunterkle ern.
Schaukeln dürfen einen Winkel von 60 Grad
zum Boden
nicht überschreiten.

•

•
Lesen Sie alle Anweisungen und Warnungen sorgfäl
g durch,

bevor Sie dieses Produkt in Betrieb nehmen. Die
Nichtbeachtung
von Warnungen und Anweisungen kann zu
schweren
Verletzungen, Tod oder Sachschäden führen.
Überprüfen Sie
vor der Installa on, ob alle Zubehörteile vollständig
vorhanden
und unbeschädigt sind. Falls das nicht der Fall
sein sollte,
wenden Sie sich bi e an unseren Kundendienst.
Bewahren Sie
diese Anleitung zum späteren Nachschlagen an einem
sicheren
Ort auf. Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt
nur mit
Originalzubehörteilen. Doba ha et nicht für
Beschädigungen
bzw. Verletzungen, die infolge unsachgemäßen
Gebrauchs
dieses Produkts entstehen. Die in dieser
Gebrauchsanweisung
enthaltenen Informa onen werden zum
Zeitpunkt der
Drucklegung nach bestem Wissen und Gewissen als
korrekt
erachtet. Doba behält sich jedoch das Recht vor,
Änderungen
oder Ergänzungen der Vorgaben ohne vorherige
Ankündigung
vorzunehmen. Reparaturen dürfen nur von einem
Fachmann
oder einem erfahrenen Heimwerker durchgeführt
werden.
Versuchen Sie niemals, das Produkt selbst zu
reparieren.

•
•

•
•

•

•

•

•2 Warnung und persönliche Sicherheit

Für Kinder von 3 bis 10
Jahren.
Sicherheitsrichtlinien6 Warnungen •
• Nur für den Privatgebrauch. Dieses Produkt ist

nicht für den
kommerziellen Gebrauch in Spielzentren,
Kindertagestä en
usw. bes mmt.
Nur für den Außenbereich geeignet.
Das maximale Benutzergewicht für dieses
Produkt beträgt

•

•
•
• Überprüfen Sie den Ar kel regelmäßig auf

Verschleiß und
Beschädigungen und gebrauchen Sie ihn nicht,
bis alle
Ersatzteile angebracht sind.

45 kg pro Gerät/Sitz. Es darf jeweils nur ein Kind
auf einem
Sitz sitzen.•

•

•

Die Gesamtlast des Produkts darf zu keinem
Zeitpunkt 225
kg überschreiten.

•
Wenn dieser Ar kel nicht gemäß den
Anweisungen
zusammengebaut und gewartet wird, kann
dies zu
Verletzungen des Benutzers führen.
Halten Sie einen Mindestabstand von 350 mm
zwischen
dem Schaukelsitz und dem Boden ein.
Bi e ziehen Sie die Schrauben und Mu ern nicht
zu fest an.
Verwenden Sie nur Handwerkzeuge.
Verwenden Sie keine Elektrowerkzeuge. Dies
kann die
Verbindungspunkte schwächen.
Wenden Sie sich bei Problemen bi e an
unseren
Kundendienst.
Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung für zukün ige
Referenz an
einem sicheren Ort auf.

Nicht für Kinder
unter

3 Jahren geeignet, da
eineErs ckungsgefahr durch Kleinteile besteht.

Dieses Gerät muss von einem
Erwachsenen
zusammengebaut und überprü werden.
Möglicherweise
sind zwei Erwachsene für den Zusammenbau
dieses
Produkts erforderlich.
Die Beaufsich gung durch Erwachsene ist zu
JEDER ZEIT
erforderlich.
Überprüfen Sie alle Mu ern und
Verschraubungen und
ziehen Sie sie bei Bedarf nach.

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

• Überprüfen Sie alle Abdeckungen auf
Schrauben und

8 | 92315



3 Liste der Bestandteile 4 Montageanleitung
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Siehe Bild 1 A Beton

FR Manuel d'u lisa
on

1 Aver ssements
généraux

•

•

Vérifier tous les revêtements des boulons et des
bords
tranchants et les remplacer si nécessaire.
Vérifiez les chaises de balançoire, les chaînes, les
cordes et
autres moyens de fixa on pour vous assurer qu'ils
ne sont
pas détériorés.
Placer le produit sur une surface plane à une
distance d'au
moins 2 m de toute structure ou obstruc on
telle qu'une
clôture, un garage, une maison, un mur, des
branches en
surplomb, un corde à linge ou des fils électriques.
Les ar cles DOIVENT être ancrés fermement
dans le sol.
N'installez pas le produit sur du béton, de
l'asphalte ou sur
une surface dure.
Ne pas orienter le produit directement vers le
soleil.
Laisser tous les raccords serrés à la main jusqu'à
ce que
l'assemblage soit terminé, pour faciliter la
construc on.
Serrer ensuite fermement.
Ne pas laisser les enfants se tenir debout sur des
sièges de
balançoire ou toboggan.
Ne pas laisser les enfants sauter ou grimper
sur un
équipement en mouvement.
Ne pas tordre les cordes des auvents et ne les pas
enrouler
sur la barre supérieure.
Ne pas perme re de vêtements amples, à
capuchon ou
amples, car les enfants peuvent se coincer et ne
pas pouvoir
se libérer.

Lire a en vement toutes les instruc ons et les aver
ssements

avant d'u liser ce produit. Le non-respect des aver
ssements

et des instruc ons peut entraîner des blessures
graves, la mort
ou des dommages matériels. Avant l'installa on,
vérifier si tous
les accessoires sont complets et sans dommage.
Sinon,
contacter le service à la clientèle. Garder ces instruc
ons dans

un endroit sûr pour une référence ultérieure. U liser
ce produit
uniquement avec ses pièces d'origine. Doba ne peut
être tenu
responsable en cas de dommages ou de blessures en
raison de
l'u lisa on incorrecte de ce produit. Les
informa ons
contenues dans ce manuel sont jugées correctes au
moment de
l'impression. Cependant, Doba se réserve le droit de
changer
ou de modifier les spécifica ons sans préavis ni
obliga on de
me re à jour les unités existantes. Les répara ons
ne doivent
être eff ectuées que par un spécialiste ou un
technicien
professionnel et expérimenté. Ne jamais essayer de
réparer le
produit vous-même.

•

•
•

•
•

•

•

•

•

2 Aver ssements et sécurité
personnelle

Pour les enfants de 3 à 10
ans.
Consignes de sécurité6 Aver ssements
• Uniquement pour usage domes que. Ce produit

n'a pas été
conçu pour une u lisa on commerciale dans les
centres de
jeux, les chambres d'enfant, etc.

• Ne pas laisser les enfants glisser la tête avant
dans la
goulo e, monter la goulo e ou sauter ou
descendre de la
goulo e.

•
•

Uniquement pour une u lisa on à l'extérieur.
Le poids maximum de l'u lisateur pour ce produit
est de 45
kg par unité / siège. Un seul enfant par siège à la
fois.
Le poids total du produit à tout moment ne
doit pas
dépasser 225 kg.
Le produit ne convient pas aux enfants de moins
de 3 ans
en raison d'un pe t composant qui peut
provoquer un
risque d'étouff ement.

•

•

Les toboggans et les balançoires ne doivent pas
dépasser
un angle de 60 degrés par rapport au sol.
Vérifier régulièrement l'usure et les dommages de
l'ar cle,
le re rer de l'u lisa on si nécessaire jusqu'à
ce que les
pièces de rechange soient installées.
Le non-respect de l'assemblage et de l'entre
en de cet
ar cle selon les instruc ons peuvent
entraîner des
blessures à l'u lisateur.

•

• •

• Cet équipement doit être assemblé et vérifié par
un adulte.
Deux adultes peuvent être nécessaires pour
assembler ce
produit.
La supervision PERMANENTE de la part d'un
adulte se
révèle nécessaire.

•

•

•

•

La distance minimale entre le siège de
balançoire et le
niveau du sol doit être de 350 mm.
Veuillez ne pas trop serrer les écrous et les
boulons. U liser
uniquement des ou ls à main.
Ne pas u liser d'ou ls électriques. Cela peut
aff aiblir les
points de connexion.
Veuillez contacter notre service client en cas de
problèmes.

•

• Vérifier tous les écrous et les raccords et les
serrer si
nécessaire.

FR___Manuel d'u lisa on |
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• Veuillez conserver les instruc ons dans un endroit
sûr pour
référence future.

4 Instruc ons
d'assemblage
Voir l'image 2

Béton3 Liste des pièces A
Voir l'image
1
NL Gebruikershandleiding

1 Algemene waarschuwingen en vervang deze indien nodig.
Controleer schommelzitjes,
beves gingsmiddelen op tekenen van slijtage.
Plaats het product op een vlakke ondergrond,
op ten
minste 2 meter afstand van structuren of
obstakels, zoals
hekken, garages, huizen, overhangende takken,
waslijnen
en elektriciteitsdraden.
De voorwerpen MOETEN stevig in de grond
worden
verankerd.
Installeer het product NIET op beton, asfalt of
een ander
hard oppervlak.

•

•

touwen en andere
Lees alle instruc es en waarschuwingen
zorgvuldig door
voordat dit product gebruikt. Het niet
opvolgen van

u
waarschuwingen en instruc es kan leiden tot erns
g letsel,

overlijden of materiële schade. Controleer vóór de
installa e of
alle accessoires compleet zijn en niet beschadigd zijn.
Zo niet,
neem dan contact op met de klantenservice.
Bewaar deze
instruc es op een veilige plaats voor toekoms ge
verwijzing.
Gebruik dit product alleen met originele
onderdelen. Doba
kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld bij schade of
letsel door
onjuist gebruik van dit product. De informa e
die in deze
handleiding is opgenomen wordt geacht correct te
zijn op het
moment van afdrukken. Doba behoudt echter het
recht om
een van de specifica es te wijzigen zonder
voorafgaande
kennisgeving of verplich ng om bestaande
eenheden te
updaten. Repara es mogen alleen uitgevoerd worden
door een
specialist of een professionele en ervaren technicus.
Probeer
het product nooit zelf te repareren.

•

•

•
•

Richt het product NIET direct op
de zon.Draai, voor eenvoudige construc e, alle fi ngen
handvast
totdat de montage is voltooid. Draai vervolgens
alles stevig
vast.
Laat kinderen niet op schommelstoelen,
glijbanen of
glijgoten staan.
Laat kinderen niet van bewegende apparatuur af
springen
of klimmen.
Draai de touwen niet en wikkel ze niet over de
bovenste
balk.

•

•

•

•
2 Waarschuwingen en persoonlijke

veiligheid Laat kinderen geen capuchon, losse of wijde
kleding
dragen, aangezien kinderen bekneld kunnen
raken en
zichzelf mogelijk niet kunnen bevrijden.

Voor kinderen van 3 tot 10
jaar.Veiligheidsrichtlijnen •

Laat kinderen niet met hun hoofd eerst in de
glijbaan
glijden, de glijbaan oplopen of uit de glijbaan
springen of
klimmen.
De glijbanen en schommels mogen een hoek van
60 graden
ten opzichte van de grond niet overschrijden.
Controleer het ar kel regelma g op slijtage en
schade en
verwijder het onderdeel indien nodig totdat
vervangende
onderdelen zijn gemonteerd.
Als dit product niet volgens de instruc es
wordt
gemonteerd en onderhouden, kan dit letsel bij de
gebruiker
veroorzaken.
De minimale afstand tussen de zi ng van de
schommel en
de grond moet 350 mm zijn.
Draai de bouten en moeren niet te strak aan.
Gebruik alleen
handgereedschap.
Gebruik geen elektrisch gereedschap. Dit
kan de
verbindingspunten verzwakken.
Neem bij problemen contact op met onze
klantenservice.
Bewaar de gebruikershandleiding op een veilige
plaats voor

6 Waarschuwingen
• Alleen voor huishoudelijk gebruik. Dit product

is niet
ontworpen voor commercieel gebruik in een
speeltuin,
kinderopvang, enz.

•

••
•

Alleen geschikt voor
buitengebruik.Het maximale gebruikersgewicht voor dit product
is 45 kg
per eenheid/stoel. Slechts één kind per stoel
tegelijk.
Het totale gewicht van het product mag op
geen enkel
moment meer dan 225 kg zijn.

•

•

•

•

Niet voor kinderen jonger
dan

3 jaar vanwege
kleineonderdelen die vers kkingsgevaar kunnen

opleveren.
Deze apparatuur moet gemonteerd en
gecontroleerd
worden door een volwassene. Mogelijk zijn
twee
volwassenen nodig om dit product te monteren.
Toezicht door een volwassene is TE ALLEN TIJDE
vereist.
Controleer alle moeren en fi ngen en draai ze
indien nodig
vast.

•

•

••
•

•
•• Controleer alle afdekkapjes op bouten en scherpe

randen,
10 | 92315



toekoms g
gebruik.

4 Montage instruc
es

3 Onderdelenlijst Zie a eelding 2

BetonA
Zie a eelding
1
IT Manuale dell'utente

1 Avvertenze generali fissaggio per verificare l'eventuale deterioramento.
Posizionare su una superficie piana distante
almeno 2 m da
qualsiasi stru ura o ostacolo, come recinzioni,
garage, case,
rami sporgen , fili della biancheria o cavi ele
rici.
Gli elemen DEVONO essere ancora
saldamente al
terreno.
NON installare il prodo o su cemento, asfalto o
superfici
dure.
NON orientare il prodo o dire amente verso il
sole.
Stringere a mano tu gli elemen di
fissaggio fino al
completamento del montaggio per facilitare la
costruzione.
Fa o questo stringerli saldamente.
Non perme ere ai bambini di stare in piedi su
seggiolini,
scivoli o toboga.
Non consen re ai bambini di saltare da
qualsiasi
a rezzatura in movimento o di arrampicarsi su
di essa.
Non a orcigliare le corde o avvolgerle al di
sopra della
barra superiore.

•
Leggere a entamente tu e le istruzioni e le
avvertenze prima
di u lizzare questo prodo o. La mancata
osservanza delle
avvertenze e delle istruzioni può causare gravi lesioni,
morte o
danni alla proprietà. Prima dell'installazione,
verificare che tu
gli accessori siano comple e senza danni. In caso
contrario,
rivolgersi al servizio clien . Conservare queste
istruzioni in un
luogo sicuro per future consultazioni. U lizzare questo
prodo o
solo con le par originali. Doba non può essere
ritenuta
responsabile in caso di danni o lesioni a causa di un
uso errato
di questo prodo o. Le informazioni contenute in
questo
manuale sono ritenute corre e al momento della
stampa.
Tu avia, Doba si riserva il diri o di modificare
qualsiasi
specifica senza preavviso o obbligo di aggiornare
le unità
esisten . Le riparazioni devono essere eseguite solo
da un
tecnico specializzato o da un tecnico esperto e
professionale.
Non tentare mai di riparare il prodo o da soli.

•

•

•
•

•

•

•

• Non perme ere ai bambini di indossare abi
larghi, con2 Avvertenze e sicurezza personale cappuccio o caden poiché possono

causarel'intrappolamento dei bambini con impossibilità di
liberarsi.
Non perme ere ai bambini di u lizzare lo
scivolo con la
testa rivolta verso il basso, risalire sullo scivolo o
saltare e
arrampicarsi su di esso.

Per bambini di età compresa tra 3 e
10 anni.
Linee guida sulla sicurezza

•

6 Avvertenze
• Solo per uso domes co. Questo prodo o non è

proge ato
per l'uso commerciale in parchi gioco, asili nido,
etc.
Ada o solo per uso esterno.
Il peso massimo supportato da questo prodo o è
pari a 45
kg per unità/sedile. Un solo bambino alla volta
deve sedere
sul sedile.

•

•

Scivoli e altalene non devono superare
l'angolazione di 60
gradi da terra.
Controllare regolarmente il prodo o verificando
che non vi
siano par danneggiate o usurate. Se ciò si
verifica non
u lizzare fino all'installazione delle par di
ricambio.

•
•

• La mancata installazione e manutenzione di
questo•

•

Il peso totale sul prodo o in qualsiasi momento
non deve
superare i 225 kg.
Non ada o a bambini di età inferiore a 3 anni a
causa della
presenza di piccole par che comportano un
rischio di
soff ocamento.
Questo prodo o deve essere assemblato e
ispezionato da
un adulto. Per l'assemblaggio può essere
richiesta la
presenza di due adul .
La supervisione degli adul è richiesta
COSTANTEMENTE.
Controllare tu i da e i raccordi e stringerli se
necessario.
Controllare che tu i rives men e i bulloni non
presen no
spigoli vivi e sos tuirli quando necessario.

prodo o in accordo alle istruzioni può causare
lesioni
all'utente.
La distanza minima tra il sedile dell'altalena e
il terreno
deve essere pari a 200 mm.
Si prega di non stringere eccessivamente dadi e
bulloni.
U lizzare solo strumen manuali.
Non u lizzare utensili ele rici. Ciò può indebolire
i pun di
connessione.
Si prega di conta are il nostro servizio clien
in caso di
problemi.
Conservare le istruzioni in un luogo sicuro per
riferimen
futuri.

•

•

•

•

•

•

•
•
•

• Controllare seggiolini, catene, funi e altri
elemen di

IT___Manuale dell'utente | 11



3 Elenco delle par 4 Istruzioni di montaggio
Vedi immagine
2Vedi immagine

1
A Cemento

PL Instrukcja
obsługi

1 Ostrzeżenia
ogólne

to konieczne - wymień
je.•

•

Sprawdź siedzenia huśtawki, łańcuchy, liny i inne
elementy
mocujące pod kątem oznak zużycia.

Przed użyciem produktu zapoznaj się uważne z
instrukcją oraz
ostrzeżeniami. Nieprzestrzeganie ostrzeżeń i
instrukcji obsługi
może skutkować poważnymi obrażeniami,
śmiercią lub
zniszczeniem mienia. Przed instalacją upewnij się, że
wszystkie
akcesoria są kompletne i nieuszkodzone. Jeżeli
czegokolwiek
brakuje lub jakaś część jest uszkodzona, skontaktuj się
z działem
obsługi klienta. Zachowaj niniejszą instrukcję w
bezpiecznym
miejscu, aby mieć do niej dostęp w przyszłości.
Używaj produktu
tylko i wyłącznie z oryginalnymi częściami. Doba
nie ponosi

Umieść produkt na równej, płaskiej
powierzchni, co
najmniej 2 m od jakiejkolwiek konstrukcji lub
przeszkody,
takiej jak ogrodzenie, dom, zwisające gałęzie,
sznurki do
suszenia prania czy przewody elektryczne.
Produkty należy mocować w podłożu.
NIE umieszczaj produktu nad twardą
powierzchnią taką jak
beton czy asfalt.
NIE ustawiaj produktu bezpośrednio w słońcu.
By ułatwić rozstawienie konstrukcji, pozostaw
wszystkie
mocowania luźne, aż do zakończenia montażu.
Następnie
dokręć.
Nie pozwalaj dzieciom na stawanie na siedzisku
huśtawki,
bujaka lub zjeżdżalni.
Nie pozwalaj dzieciom na wspinanie się i
zeskakiwanie z
ruchomych elementów.
Nie pozwól na skręcanie sznurków i owijanie
ich wokół
górnej belki.
Dbaj by dzieci unikały noszenia luźnych,
workowanych
ubrań z kapturami ponieważ mogą zaczepić się i
nie być w
stanie samodzielnie oswobodzić.

•
•

•
•odpowiedzialnościw przypadku uszkodzenia lub

obrażeńpowstałych w wyniku nieprawidłowego użytkowania
produktu.
Informacje zawarte w instrukcji uważane są za
poprawne w
momencie drukowania. Tym niemniej Doba
zachowuje sobie

•

•

•

•

prawo do
zmian

i wszelkich modyfikacji specyfikacji
bezkonieczności

powiadamiania
o nich oraz bez
koniecznościdokonywania aktualizacji przy dotychczasowych

jednostkach.
Wszelkie naprawy powinny być wykonywane przez
specjalistę
lub doświadczonego mechanika. Nigdy nie próbuj
dokonywać
napraw na własną rękę.
2 Ostrzeżenia i bezpieczeństwo

osobiste •

•

•

Nie pozwalaj dzieciom zjeżdżać głową w dół,
wspinać się po
zjeżdżalni lub zeskakiwać z niej.
Huśtawki nie mogą znajdować się pod kątem
większym niż
60 stopni nachylenia od ziemi.
Regularnie sprawdzaj, czy produkt nie jest
zużyty lub
uszkodzony, usuwając go w razie potrzeby do
momentu
zamontowania części zamiennych.

Dla dzieci w wieku od 3 do 10
lat.
Wskazówki dotyczące
bezpieczeństwa
6 Ostrzeżenia
• Tylko do użytku domowego. Ten produkt

nie jest
przeznaczony do użytku komercyjnego w
centrach zabaw,
przedszkolach itp.

•
•

Produkt przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku na
zewnątrz.
Maksymalna waga użytkownika to 45 kg na
siedzisko. Na
siedzisku powinno znajdować się tylko jedno
dziecko.
Całkowite obciążenie produktu w żadnym
momencie nie
może przekraczać 225 kg.
Produkt nie jest odpowiedni dla dzieci poniżej
3-go roku
życia z uwagi na małe części, które mogą
spowodować
ryzyko uduszenia.
Kontrole i montaż sprzętu powinna zawsze
porozprowadzać
osoba dorosła. Do montażu mogą być potrzebne 2
osoby.
Nadzór osoby dorosłej jest wymagany PRZEZ
CAŁY CZAS.
Kontroluj wszystkie nakrętki i mocowania i
dokręć jeśli to
konieczne.

• Niezamontowanie
zgodnie instrukcją może spowodować
obrażenia
użytkownika.
Minimalny odstęp między siedziskiem
huśtawki
poziomem gruntu powinien wynosić 350 mm.
Nie dokręcaj nadmiernie nakrętek i śrub.
Dokręcaj jedynie
ręcznie.
Nie korzystaj z narzędzi elektrycznych. Mogą one
uszkodzić
punkty łączące.

i brak konserwacji tego
przedmiotuz

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

a

•
W razie problemów skontaktuj się z naszym
działem obsługi
klienta.

•
• Zachowaj

instrukcje
w bezpiecznym miejscu

dowykorzystania w
przyszłości.• Sprawdź wszystkie osłony śrub oraz ostrych

krawędzi i - jeśli
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3 Lista części 4 Instrukcja
montażuPatrz rysunek
2Patrz rysunek

1
A Beton

SE Bruksanvisning

1 Allmänna varningar • Placera produkten på en plan yta minst 2 meter
från någon
byggnad eller hinder såsom staket, garage, hus,
väggar,
överhängande grenar, torklinor eller elektriska
ledningar.
Föremålen MÅSTE förankras ordentligt i marken.
INSTALLERA INTE produkten på betong, asfalt
eller någon
annan hård yta.

Läs noga igenom alla instruk oner och varningar
innan du
använder den här produkten. Underlåtenhet a följa
varningar
och instruk oner kan leda ll allvarliga skador,
dödsfall eller
egendomsskador. Innan installa onen, kontrollera
om alla

•
•

llbehör är komple a och utan skador. Om inte,
kontakta

•
•

Rikta INTE produkten direkt mot
solen.kundservice. Spara dessa anvisningar på e säkert

ställe för
fram da referens. Använd denna produkt endast
med sina
ursprungliga delar. Doba kan inte hållas ansvariga
vid skador
på grund av felak g användning av denna
produkt.

Låt alla kopplingar vara handfasta lls
monteringen är klar
för enkel konstruk on. Dra sedan åt ordentligt.
Låt inte barn stå på gungor, glidaren eller
rutschkanan.
Låt inte barnen hoppa eller kliva av utrustning i
rörelse.
Vrid inte rep eller linda dem över den översta
stången.
Tillåt inte barnen a bära lösa eller hängiga
kläder e ersom
de kan fastna och inte komma loss.
Låt inte barnen åka med huvudet först nerför
rutschkanan,
gå upp eller hoppa från den.
Glidare och gungor får inte övers ga en vinkel på
60 grader
från marken.

•
•
•
•

Informa
onen

i denna handbok anses vara
korrekt viddpunkten för tryckning. Doba förbehåller sig dock

rä en aändra eller modifiera några av specifika onerna utan
förvarning
eller skyldighet a uppdatera befintliga enheter.
Repara oner
bör endast u öras av en specialist eller en
professionell och
erfaren tekniker. Försök aldrig a reparera
produkten själv.

•

•

•2 Varningar och personlig säkerhet Kontrollera objektet regelbundet för slitage och
skador, ta
bort föremålet från användning vid behov lls
reservdelar
är monterade.

För barn i åldrarna 3 ll
10 år.Säkerhetsriktlinjer •

•

•

•

Underlåtenhet a montera och underhålla de
a föremål
enligt anvisningarna kan skada användaren.
Minimiavståndet mellan gungan och marken bör
vara 350
mm.
Vänligen strama inte åt mu rar och bultar.
Använd endast
handverktyg.

6 Varningar
• Endast för hemmabruk. Denna produkt är inte

avsedd för
kommersiell användning på lekplatser, förskolor
etc.
Endast lämplig för utomhusbruk.
Den maximala användarvikten för denna
produkt är 45 kg
per enhet/sits . Endast e barn per sits vid alla
dpunkter.

Den totala vikten på produkten sam digt får
inte övers ga

•
•

Använd
anslutningspunkterna.
Kontakta vår kundtjänst om du har
problem.

inte elverktyg. De a kan försvaga
•

•

•

225 kg. •
•Barn under3 år får inte använda på grund av

små
Förvara instruk onerna på en säker plats för
fram da
referens.

komponenter som kan orsaka kvävningsrisk.
Denna utrustning måste monteras och
kontrolleras av en
vuxen. Två vuxna kan krävas a montera denna
produkt.
Uppsikt av vuxen är ALLTID nödvändig.
Kontrollera alla mu rar och beslag och dra åt
om det
behövs.

3 Dellista
•
• Se bild 1

•

•

Kontrollera alla skydd för bultar och vassa kanter
och byt ut
vid behov.
Kontrollera gungsits, kedjor, rep eller andra
llbehör för
tecken på slitage.

4 Monteringsanvisningar

Se bild 2

A Betong
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ES Manual del usuario

1 Advertencias generales distancia mínima de 2 m de cualquier
estructura uobstrucción, como una valla, garaje, casas,
paredes, ramas
colgantes, tendederos de ropa o cables eléctricos.
Los ar culos DEBEN anclarse en el suelo con
firmeza.
NO instale el producto sobre hormigón, asfalto ni
ninguna
superficie dura.

Lea detenidamente todas las instrucciones y
advertencias antes
de usar este producto. De no seguirse estas
advertencias e
instrucciones se podrían causar lesiones graves,
daños a la

•
•

propiedade incluso la muerte. Antes de la
instalación,compruebe que todos los accesorios están

completos y sin
daños. De lo contrario, póngase en contacto con el
servicio de
atención al cliente. Mantenga estas instrucciones en
un lugar
seguro para consultas futuras. Use este producto
solamente
con sus piezas originales. Doba no se responsabiliza en
el caso
de daños o lesiones debido al uso incorrecto de este
producto.
La información contenida en este manual se
considera correcta
en el momento de su impresión. Sin embargo, Doba
se reserva
el derecho a modificar cualquiera de las
especificaciones sin
previo aviso o la obligación de actualizar las
unidades ya

•
•

NO oriente el producto directamente hacia el sol.
Apriete todas las conexiones con la mano hasta
acabar el
montaje, para facilitar la construcción. Después,
apriételas
con firmeza.
No deje que los niños se coloquen de pie sobre los
asientos
del columpio, el planeador o el tobogán.
No deje que los niños salten o escalen por
cualquiera de las
piezas móviles.
No retuerza las cuerdas ni las enrolle sobre
la barra
superior.
No deje que los niños usen ropa suelta, ancha
o con
capuchas ya que puede quedar atrapada y puede
que no
sean capaces de soltarse por sí mismos.
No deje que los niños se ren de cabeza por el
tobogán,
caminen, salten o escalen por él.
Los planeadores y columpios no deben superar
un ángulo
de 60 grados desde el suelo.
Revise el ar culo de forma regular en busca de
desgastes y
daños, y re re el producto si fuera necesario
hasta reponer
las piezas de recambio.

•

•

•

•existentes. Las reparaciones deben ser
llevadas

a cabo
solamente por un especialista un técnico
profesional

o y
experimentado. Nunca intente reparar el
producto usted
mismo.

•

•

•

2 Advertencias y seguridad personal

Para niños de entre 3 y 10
años.
Reglas de seguridad6 Advertencias
• Solo para uso domés co. Este producto no ha sido

diseñado
para uso comercial en centros de juego,
guarderías, etc.
Sólo apto para u lizar al aire libre.
El peso máximo del usuario para es producto es
de 45 kg
por unidad/asiento. Solo un niño por asiento a la
vez.
El peso total sobre este producto a la vez no debe
superar
los 225 kg.
No apto para niños menores de 3 años debido a
las piezas
pequeñas que pueden causar peligro de asfixia.
Este equipo debe ser montado y revisado por un
adulto.
Puede que se necesite dos adultos para
montar este
producto.

•

•

•

•

•

•

Un montaje y un mantenimiento erróneos de
este ar culo
pueden provocar lesiones al usuario.
La distancia mínima entre el columpio y el nivel
del suelo
debería ser 350 mm.
No apriete en exceso tuercas y tornillos. U lice
únicamente
herramientas manuales.
No use herramientas eléctricas. Esto podría
debilitar los
puntos de conexión.
Póngase en contacto con nuestro
departamento de
atención al cliente si ene cualquier problema.
Conserve las instrucciones en un lugar seguro
para futuras
consultas.

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

La supervisión de un adulto se requiere en
TODO
MOMENTO.
Compruebe todas las tuercas y ajustes y apriételos
si fuera
necesario.
Revise todos los reves mientos por si hubiera
tornillos y
bordes filosos y reemplácelos cuando sea necesario.
Revise los asientos del columpio, cadenas, cuerdas
y otros
medios de fijación para detectar evidencia de
deterioro.
Coloque el producto en una superficie nivelada
a una

3 Lista de partes

Ver imágen
1
4 Instrucciones de montaje

Ver imágen
2
A Hormigón
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DK Brugermanual

1 Generelle advarsler strukturer eller forhindringer såsom et hegn,
garage, hus,
væg, overhængende grene, vasketøjssnore eller
elektriske
kabler.
Produkterne SKAL forankres solidt i jorden.
INSTALLÉR IKKE produktet over beton, asfalt
eller en anden
hård overflade.
Vend IKKE produktet, så det er re et direkte
mod solen.
Stram alle beslag med fingrene, ind l
monteringen er
færdig, for at le e konstruk onen. Spænd
dere er
beslagene ordentligt.
Lad ikke børnene stå på gyngesæder, rutsjebane
eller skakt.
Lad ikke børn hoppe eller kravle ned fra udstyr,
når det er i
bevægelse.
Drej ikke på gyngetovene eller pakke den rundt
om øverste
bjælke.
Tillad ikke ikke poset og løst tøj samt hæ
etrøjer, da børn
kan blive fanget og muligvis ikke være i stand
l selv at

komme fri igen.
Lad ikke børnene rutsje med hovedet først på
rutsjebanen,
gå op ad rutsjebanen eller hoppe eller klatre på
rutsjebanen.
Gynger må ikke overskride en vinkel på 60 grader
fra jorden.
Kontrollér produktet regelmæssigt for slid og
beskadigelse.
Fjern produktet, så det ikke kan bruges, ind l
det er blevet
repareret med udski ningsdele.
Manglende montering og vedligeholdelse af de e
produkt,
som beskrevet i instruk onen, kan medføre
personskade.
Minimumsafstand imellem gyngen og underlaget
bør være
350 mm.

Læs alle instruk onerne og advarsler
omhyggeligt, før du
bruger de e produkt. Manglende overholdelse af
advarsler og
instruk oner kan resultere i alvorlig personskade,
død eller
skade på ejendom. Kontroller om alt lbehør er
komplet og
uden skader. Hvis ikke, kontakt kundeservice.
Opbevar disse
instruk oner på et sikkert sted l frem dig brug.
Brug kun de e
produkt med dets originale dele. Doba kan ikke
holdes
ansvarlig i lfælde af skade på baggrund af forkert
brug af de e
produkt. Oplysningerne i denne vejledning menes
at være
korrekte på dspunktet for udskrivningen. Doba
forbeholder
sig dog ret l at ændre eller modificere specifika
onerne uden
varsel eller forpligtelse l at opdatere eksisterende
enheder.
Repara oner bør kun udføres af en specialist
eller en
professionel og erfaren tekniker. Forsøg aldrig at
reparere
produktet selv.

•
•

•
•

•
•

•

•

2 Advarsler og personlig sikkerhed •

Til børn i alderen 3 l
10 år.
Sikkerhedsretningslinjer

•
•

6 Advarsler
• Kun l privat brug. De e produkt er ikke

beregnet l
kommerciel brug på legepladser, børnehaver mv.
Kun egnet l udendørs brug.
Den maksimale brugervægt for de e produkt er
45 kg pr.
enhed/sæde. Kun et barn pr. sæde ad gangen.
Den samlede vægt på produktet på et hvilket
som helst
dspunkt må ikke overs ge 225 kg.
Ikke l børn under 3 år på grund af et lille
komponent, der
kan forårsage kvælningsfare.
De e udstyr skal samles og kontrolleres af en
voksen. To
voksne kan være påkrævet l at samle de e
produkt.
Voksenovervågning er ALTID påkrævet.
Kontroller alle møtrikker og fi ngs, og
spænd om
nødvendigt.

•

•
•
•

•

•

•

•
•

Overstram ikke møtrikker og bolte. Brug kun
håndværktøj.Brug ikke elværktøjer. De e kan svække
forbindelsespunkterne.
Kontakt vores kundeserviceafdeling, hvis du har
problemer.
Opbevar instruk onerne et sikkert sted l senere
brug.

•
•

•
•

3 Liste over dele

Se billede 1
•

•

•

Kontrollér alle beklædninger for bolte og skarpe
kanter, og
udski e er behov.

4 Monteringsvejledning
Inspicér
fastgørelsesanordninger for tegn på forringelse.
Anbring produktet på en plan overflade mindst to
meter fra

gyngesæder, kæder, reb og andre
Se billede 2

A Beton
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NO Brukermanual

1 Generelle advarsler • Plasser produktet på en jevn overflate minst
2 m fra
nærmeste bygning eller hinder, som gjerder,
garasje, hus,
vegg, overhengende gren, klessnor eller
elektriske
ledninger.
Enhetene MÅ forankres godt i bakken.
IKKE installer produktet over betong, asfalt eller
annen hard
overflate.
IKKE re produktet direkte mot solen.
Ikke stram beslag helt l montering er ferdig,
for enkel
konstruksjon. Stram dere er godt.
Ikke la barn stå på svingseter, glider eller sklie.
Ikke la barn hoppe eller klatre av noe bevegelig
utstyr.
Ikke vri husketau eller pakk dem over
toppstangen.
Ikke la løse klær, klær med he e eller posete
klær brukes,
da barn kan bli fanget og kanskje ikke kan
frigjøre seg.
Ikke la barn skli på sklien med hodet først
nedover, gå opp
på sklien eller hoppe eller klatre av sklien.
Sklier og husker må ikke overskride en vinkel på
60 grader
fra bakken.

Les alle instruksjonene og advarslene nøye før du
bruker de e
produktet. Unnlatelse av å følge advarsler og
instruksjoner kan
føre l alvorlig skade, død eller skade på
eiendom. Før
installasjon, kontroller om alt av lbehør er komple

og uten
skade. Hvis ikke, kontakt kundeservice.
Oppbevar disse
instruksjonene på et trygt sted for frem dig bruk.
Kun bruk
de e produktet med originale deler. Doba kan
ikke holdes
ansvarlig ved eventuelle skader eller personskade på
grunn av
feil bruk av de e produktet. Informasjonen i denne
håndboken

•
•

•
•

•
•
•
•

antas å være korrekt ved utskri s dspunktet.
Dobaforbeholder seg imidler d re en l å endre eller

modifisere
noen av spesifikasjonene uten varsel eller
forpliktelse l å
oppdatere eksisterende enheter. Reparasjoner bør
bare u øres
av en spesialist eller en profesjonell og erfaren
tekniker. Forsøk
aldri å reparere produktet selv.

•

•

•
2 Advarsler og personlig sikkerhet

Kontroller enheten regelmessig for slitasje og
skade, ern
enheten fra bruk når det er nødvendig l
erstatningsdeler
er montert.

Egnet for barn fra 3 l
10 år.
Retningslinjer for sikkerheten6 Advarsler •

•

•

•

Unnlatelse av å montere og vedlikeholde denne
enheten i
henhold l instruksjonene kan forårsake
personskader.
Minsteavstand mellom husken og bakkenivået
skal være
350 mm.
Ikke stram mu ere og bolter for hardt.
Bruk bare
håndverktøy.

• Kun for hjemmebruk. De e produktet er ikke
beregnet for
kommersiell bruk i lekesentre, barnehager osv.
Passer kun for utendørs bruk.
Maksimal brukervekt for de e produktet er
45 kg per
enhet/sete. Bare e barn per sete på e
dspunkt.
Den totale vekten på produktet l enhver d
må ikke
overs ge 225 kg.
Ikke egnet for barn under 3 år på grunn av små
deler som
kan forårsake kvelningsfare!
De e utstyret må se es sammen og
kontrolleres av en
voksen person. Det kan være nødvendig med to
voksne for
å se e sammen de e produktet.

•
•

•

•

•

Ikke bruk elektroverktøy. De e kan svekke

lkoblingspunktene.•
•

Ta kontakt med vår kundeservice hvis du har
problemer.
Oppbevar instruksjonene på et trygt sted for
frem dig
referanse.3 Deleliste

•
•

Overvåking av en voksen er nødvendig l ALLE
TIDER.
Kontroller alle mu ere og beslag og stram
dem om
nødvendig.
Kontroller alle deksler for bolter og skarpe kanter
og by ut
når det er nødvendig.

Se bilde 1

•

•

4 Monteringsanvisninger

Kontroller huskesete, kje nger, tau og andre
festemidler
for tegn på forverring.

Se bilde 2

A Betong
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PT Manual de u
lizador

1 Advertências gerais cerca, garagem, casa, galhos suspensos, estendais
ou cabos
elétricos.Leia cuidadosamente todas as instruções e

advertências antes
de u lizar este produto. O não cumprimento das
advertências e
instruções pode resultar em ferimentos graves, morte
ou danos
materiais. Antes da instalação, verifique se todos os
acessórios
estão presentes e sem danos. Caso contrário, entre em
contacto
com o serviço de apoio ao cliente. Mantenha estas
instruções
num lugar seguro para futura referência. Use este
produto
apenas com as suas peças originais. A Doba não
pode ser
responsabilizada em caso de danos ou lesões devido à
u lização
incorreta deste produto. A informação con da
neste manual
acredita-se estar correta no momento da
impressão. No
entanto, a Doba reserva-se o direito de alterar ou
modificar
qualquer uma das especificações sem aviso prévio ou
obrigação
de atualizar as unidades existentes. As reparações só
devem ser
realizadas por um especialista ou um técnico
profissional e
experiente. Nunca tente reparar o produto.

•
•

Os ar gos DEVEM ser firmemente ancorados ao
chão.
NÃO instale o produto sobre cimento, asfalto ou
qualquer
super cie dura.
NÃO oriente o produto diretamente para o sol.
Deixe todos os encaixes apertados à mão até
concluir a
montagem, para facilitar a construção. De
seguida, aperte-
os firmemente.
Não permita que as crianças permaneçam de
pé em
quaisquer dos assentos do baloiço, planador ou
escorrega.
Não permita que as crianças saltem ou escalem em
nenhum
dos equipamentos móveis.
Não torça as cordas do baloiço nem as enrole em
torno da
barra superior.

•
•

•

•

•

• Não permita que as crianças u lizem roupa
larga, com
carapuço ou solta, dado que as crianças podem
ficar presas
e podem não conseguir libertar-se.

• Não permita que as crianças escorreguem de
cabeça para
baixo no escorrega, caminhem pela rampa do
escorrega
acima ou saltem ou escalem a rampa do
escorrega.
Os planadores e baloiços não devem exceder um
ângulo de
60 graus em relação ao chão.
Verifique regularmente o ar go em termos de
desgaste e
danos, re rando o ar go de u lização quando
necessário
até montar as peças de subs tuição.
A falha na montagem e manutenção deste ar go
conforme
instruído pode provocar lesões no u lizador.
O distanciamento mínimo entre o baloiço e o chão
deve ser
de 350 mm.
Não aperte as porcas e os parafusos
excessivamente. U lize
apenas ferramentas manuais.
Não u lize ferramentas elétricas. Estas podem
enfraquecer
os pontos de conexão.
Contacte o nosso departamento do serviço de
apoio ao
cliente caso tenha quaisquer problemas.
Guarde as instruções num local seguro para
consulta
futura.

2 Avisos e segurança pessoal

Para crianças dos 3 aos 10 anos de
idade.
Orientações de segurança

•

•6 Avisos
• Apenas para u lização domés ca. Este

produto não foi
concebido para u lização comercial em
centros de
recreação infan l, creches etc.
Apenas adequado para u lização no exterior.
O peso máximo do u lizador para este produto é
de 45 kg
por unidade/assento. Apenas uma criança por
assento de
cada vez.
O peso total no produto nunca deve exceder os
225 kg.
Não adequado para crianças com menos de 3 anos
de idade
devido aos componentes pequenos que podem
causar
asfixia.
Este equipamento deve ser montado e verificado
por um
adulto. Podem ser precisos dois adultos para
montar este
produto.

•

•

•

•

•

•

•
•

•
•

•

•
•

A supervisão de um adulto é SEMPRE
necessária.Verifique todas as
porcas
necessário.

e encaixese aperte-os, se 3 Lista de peças

•

•

•

Verifique todas as coberturas dos parafusos
afiadas e subs tua quando necessário.
Verifique os assentos do baloiço, correntes, cordas
e outros

e arestas Ver imagem
1
4 Instruções de montagem

pos de conexão e confirme que não existe
deterioração.Coloque o produto numa super cie plana a pelo
menos 2
metros de qualquer estrutura ou obstrução tal
como uma

Ver imagem
2
A Cimento
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RO Manual de u
lizare

1 Aver smente
generale

cabluri electrice.
•
•

Ar colele TREBUIE să fie fixate ferm în pământ.
NU instalați produsul pe beton, asfalt sau pe
orice altă
suprafață tare.

Ci ți cu atenție toate instrucțiunile și aver smentele
înainte dea u liza acest produs. Nerespectarea aver
smentelor șiinstrucțiunilor poate duce la vătămări grave, deces

sau pagube
materiale. Înainte de instalare, verificați dacă toate
accesoriile
sunt complete și fără deteriorări. În caz contrar,
contactați
serviciul de relații cu clienții. Păstrați aceste
instrucțiuni într-un
loc sigur pentru referințe viitoare. U lizați acest
produs numai

•
•

NU orientați produsul direct spre soare.
Lăsați toate accesoriile strânse cu mâna până la
finalizarea
asamblării, pentru ușurința construcției. Apoi
strângeți
ferm.
Nu permiteți copiilor să stea în picioare pe
scaunele de
leagăn, pe balansoar sau pe tobogan.
Nu permiteți copiilor să sară sau să coboare pe /
de pe orice
echipament în mișcare.

•

•

•

•

cu piesele sale originale. Doba nu
poate

fi considerată
răspunzătoare în caz de avarie sau vătămare din
cauza u lizării
incorecte a acestui produs. Informațiile conținute
în acest
manual sunt considerate a fi corecte la momentul
păririi. Cu
toate acestea, Doba își rezervă dreptul de a
schimba sau
modifica oricare dintre specificații fără no ficare
sau obligația
de a actualiza unitățile existente. Reparațiile trebuie
efectuate
numai de un specialist sau de un tehnician
profesionist și
experimentat. Nu încercați niciodată să reparați
produsul
singur.

Nu răsuciți funiile de leagăn și nu le înfășurați
pe bara de
sus.
Nu permiteți purtarea hainelor largi, cu
glugă sau
supradimensionate, deoarece copiii
pot

fi prinși în
echipament din cauza acestora și s-ar putea
afla în
imposibilitatea de a se elibera.
Nu permiteți copiilor să alunece cu capul în jos pe
tobogan,
să meargă în sus pe tobogan sau să sară ori să
coboare de
pe tobogan.

•

2 Aver zări și siguranță
personală •

•

Balansoarele și leagănele nu trebuie să
depășească un
unghi de 60 de grade de la sol.
Verificați regulat dacă produsul are semne de
uzură și
deteriorare, îndepărtându-l de la u lizare atunci
când este
necesar, până când sunt montate piese de schimb.
Nerespectarea recomandărilor de asamblare și
întreținere
a acestui produs, conform instrucțiunilor,
poate cauza
vătămarea u lizatorului.
Distanța minimă dintre leagăn și nivelul solului
trebuie să
fie de 350 mm.
Vă rugăm să nu strângeți prea mult piulițele și
șuruburile.
Folosiți doar instrumente de mână.
Nu folosiți unelte electrice. Acest lucru poate slăbi
punctele
de conectare.
Vă rugăm să contactați departamentul nostru
de servicii
pentru clienți dacă aveți probleme.
Vă rugăm să păstrați instrucțiunile într-un loc
sigur pentru
referințe ulterioare.

Pentru copii cu vârsta cuprinsă între 3
și 10 ani.
Instrucțiuni de siguranță6 Aver smente
• Numai pentru uz casnic. Acest produs nu a fost

conceput
pentru u lizare comercială în centre de joacă,
creșe etc.
Potrivit doar pentru uz în exterior.
Greutatea maximă a u lizatorului pentru acest
produs este
de 45 kg pentru fiecare unitate / scaun. Doar un
singur copil
pe un scaun la un moment dat.

•
•
•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

Greutatea totală de pe produs în orice moment
nu trebuie
să depășească 225 kg.
Nu este recomandat pentru copiii sub 3 ani
din cauza
prezenței componentelor de mici dimensiuni
care pot
provoca pericol de sufocare.

• Acest echipament trebuie asamblat și verificat de
un adult.
Poate fi nevoie de doi adulți pentru a asambla
acest produs.
Supravegherea adulților este necesară
PERMANENT.
Verificați toate piulițele și accesoriile și
strângeți-le dacă
este necesar.

•
•

3 Listă de
componente•

•

•

Verificați toate suprafețele să nu fie șuruburi și
muchii
ascuțite și înlocuiți-le când este necesar.

Vedeți imaginea
1

Verificați scaunele de leagăn, lanțurile,
frânghiile și alte
mijloace de fixare pentru a se evidenția orice
deteriorare.
Așezați produsul pe o suprafață plană la cel puțin
2 metri de
orice construcție sau obstacol, cum ar fi un gard,
un garaj, o
casă, un perete, ramuri care atârnă, o frânghie
de rufe sau

4 Instrucțiuni de
asamblare

Vedeți imaginea
2
A Beton
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SI Navodila za uporabo

1 Splošna opozorila •
•

Izdelki MORAJO bi trdno pritrjeni v tla.
Izdelka NE nameščajte na beton, asfalt ali
drugo trdo
površino.
Izdelka NE obrnite neposredno pro soncu.
Za lažjo postavitev, vse pritrdilne elemente
zategnite s prs ,
dokler montaža ni končana. Nato dobro zategnite.
Otrokom ne dovolite, da stojijo na sedežu
gugalnice,
obešalih ali drči.
Otrokom ne dovolite, da skačejo ali plezajo iz
premikajoče
se opreme.
Ne zavijajte vrvi in jih ne ovijajte čez zgornjo
prečko.
Ne dovolite, da otroci nosijo ohlapna ali prevelika
oblačila
ali oblačila s kapucami, saj se lahko ujamejo v
opremo ter se
ne morejo osvobodi sami.
Otrokom ne dovolite, da se spuščajo z glavo
navzdol, hodijo
ali plezajo po drči.
Obešala in gugalnice ne smejo presega naklona
60 stopinj
od tal.
Redno preverjajte izdelek za obrabo in škodo ter
izdelek
umaknite iz uporabe, ko je potrebno in
dokler niso
nameščeni nadomestni deli.

Pred uporabo tega izdelka pozorno preberite celotna
navodila
in opozorila. Če ne boste upoštevali opozoril in navodil,
lahko to
vodi do resnih poškodb, smr ali poškodovanja
lastnine. Pred
inštalacijo preverite, ali so vsi pripomočki
celotni in
nepoškodovani. Če niso, kontak rajte ekipo za pomoč
strankam.
Ta navodila shranite na varen prostor, za kasnejšo
uporabo. Ta
izdelek uporabljajte samo z njegovimi orginialnimi
deli. Podjetje
Doba ni odgovorno za primere škode ali poškodb,
ki so
posledica nepravilne uporabe tega izdelka.
Informacije, ki so
zapisane v tem priročniku, so v času skanja
pravilne. Kljub
temu, si Doba pridržuje pravico spremeni
specifikacije brez
predhodnega opozorila ali dolžnos posodabljanja
obstoječih
enot. Popravila lahko izvaja samo specialist ali
profesionalni in
izkušeni tehnik. Izdelka nikoli ne poskušajte popravi
sami.

•
•

•

•

•
•

•

•

•
2 Opozorila in osebna varnost

Za otroke, stare od 3 do
10 let.
Varnostni napotki6 Opozorila • Če izdelka ne boste sestavili in vzdrževali po

navodilih, lahko
poškoduje uporabnika.
Minimalna razdalja med gugalnico in tlemi naj bo
350 cm.
Prosimo, ne prezategnite ma c in sornikov.
Uporabljajte
samo ročno orodje.

• Samo za domačo uporabo. Izdelek ni
zasnovan za
komercialno uporabo v igralnicah, vrtcih itd.
Primerno samo za uporabo na prostem.
Maksimalna teža uporabnika za ta izdelek je 45
kg na enoto

•
••

•
/sedež. Na sedežu je lahko samo en otrok
hkra .

•

•

•

Ne uporabljajte električnega orodja. To lahko
oslabi
povezovalne točke.
Če imate težave, stopite v s k z našim oddelkom
za pomoč
strankam.
Prosimo, da navodila shranite na varno mesto za
kasnejšo
uporabo.

•
•

Skupna obremenitev izdelka ne sme presega
225 kg.
Ni primerno za otroke, mlajše od 3 let, zaradi
majhnih
komponent, ki lahko povzročijo nevarnost
zadušitve.
Opremo mora sestavi in pregleda odrasla
oseba. Za
sestavo izdeleka sta potrebni dve odrasli osebi.
VES ČAS je potreben nadzor odraslih.

•

•
• Preglejte vse ma ce in pritrdilne elemente

ter jih po
potrebni zategnite.

3 Seznam delov

•

•

•

Preverite vse pokrove sornikov in ostre robove
ter jih po
potrebi zamenjajte.
Preglejte sedeže gugalnice, verige, vrvi in druga
sredstva za
pritrditev ter bodite pozorni na znake obrabe.

Oglejte si sliko
1
4 Navodila za names

tev
Izdelek postavite na ravno površino,
vsaj

2 metra od Oglejte si sliko
2predmetov ali ovir, kot so ograja, garaža, hiša,

stena, viseče
veje, vrvi za perilo ali električne žice.

A Beton
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HU Felhasználói
kézikönyv

1 Általános
Figyelmeztetések

•
•

Az eszközt szilárdan a földbe kell rögzíteni.
NE szerelje terméket betonra, aszfaltra vagy
egyéb

a
Kérjük, a termék használata elő olvassa el
figyelmesen a
használa útmutatót és a figyelmeztetéseket! Be
nem tartásuk
súlyos sérülést, halált, vagy anyagi kárt okozhat.
Összeszerelés
elő ellenőrizze, hogy minden alkatrész egész,
sérülésmentes-e.
Ha nem az, akkor lépjen kapcsolatba az
ügyfélszolgála al.
Tartsa ezeket az utasításokat biztonságos helyen a
jövőbeli
használathoz. Csak erede alkatrészekkel használja a
terméket.
A Doba nem vállal felelősséget a helytelen
használatból eredő
károk vagy sérülések mia . Az ebben az
útmutatóban található
információk a nyomtatás időpontjában hitelesek.
Ugyanakkor a
Doba fenntartja a jogot, hogy bármilyen
figyelmeztetés, vagy a
meglévő információk frissítésének köteleze sége
nélkül

kemény felületre.
•
•

NE tájolja a terméket közvetlenül a nap irányába.
Az építés megkönnyítése érdekében az
összeszerelés
befejezéséig csak ujjal húzza meg a
szerelvényeket. Az
összeszerelés befejezése után húzza meg őket
szorosan.
Ne engedje, hogy a gyermekek álljanak a
hintaülőkéken, a
csúszóhintán vagy a csúszdán.
Ne engedje, hogy a gyerekek ugráljanak
bármilyen mozgó
eszközön, vagy lemásszanak róluk.
Ne csavarja össze a köteleket, és ne tekerje
azokat a felső
keresztrúdra.
Ne engedje, hogy a gyermekek laza, kapucnis vagy
bő ruhát
viseljenek, mivel ezek beakadhatnak, és
előfordulhat, hogy
a gyermekek nem tudják kiszabadítani magukat.
Ne engedje, hogy a gyermekek fejjel előre
csússzanak le a
csúszdán, felmásszanak rá, ugráljanak rajta
vagy
lemásszanak róla.

•

•

•

•
változtasson vagy
módosítson

a leíráson. Javítást
csakszakember, vagy szakképze és tapasztalt technikus

végezhet.
Soha ne próbálja meg egyedül megjavítani a
terméket!

•

2 Figyelmeztetések é személyi
biztonság •

•

A hinták és a csúszóhinták a talajjal maximum
60 fokos
szöget zárhatnak be.

3-10 éves gyermekek
számára.Biztonsági
előírások

Rendszeresen ellenőrizze
sérüléseit, és szükség esetén
szüneteltesse a
használatát, amíg
kerülnek.

a termék elhasználódását
és

termék
a cserealkatrészek beépítésre
nem

6 Figyelmeztetések
• Csak o honi használatra. Ez a termék nem

játszóházakban,
óvodákban stb. való használatra készült.
Csak kültéri használatra alkalmas.
A felhasználó maximális súlya ülésenként 45 kg.
Egy ülésen
csak egy gyermek lehet egy időben.

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

•

A termék nem utasítások szerin
összeszerelése éskarbantartása a felhasználó sérülését okozhatja.
A hinta és a talajszint közö távolságnak
minimum 350
mm-nek kell lennie.
Kérjük, ne húzza túl az anyákat és a
csavarokat. Csak
kéziszerszámokat használjon.

•

•

•

A terméket egy időben egyszerre használók
teljes súlya
nem haladhatja meg a 225 kg-ot.Nem alkalmas 3 év ala gyermekek számára,
mert a kis
alkatrészek mia fulladás veszélye áll fenn.
Ezt az eszközt felnő nek kell összeszerelnie és
ellenőriznie.
Elképzelhető, hogy két felnő re lesz szükség a
termék
összeszereléséhez.
Felnő felügyelete MINDENKOR szükséges.
Ellenőrizze az összes anyát és szerelvényt, és
szükség esetén
húzza meg őket.

Ne használjon elektromos eszközöket, mert ez
gyengíthe a
csatlakozási pontokat.Ha bármilyen problémája van, kérjük,
vegye fel
kapcsolatot ügyfélszolgálatunkkal.

a

•
•

Tartsa az útmutatót biztonságos
helyen
hivatkozáshoz.

a későbbi

•

•

•

Ellenőrizze a csavarok és éles peremek
takaróelemeit, és
ahol szükséges, cserélje ki vagy pótolja.

3 Alkatrészek
listájaLásd a képen

1Ellenőrizzea hintaülések, láncok, kötelek és az
egyébrögzítőeszközök

minőségét.
4 Szerelési

útmutatóA terméket sík felületen és legalább 2 méter
távolságra
állítsa fel bármilyen építménytől vagy akadálytól
(például
kerítés, garázs, ház, fal, kiálló ágak, szárítókötél,
elektromos
vezeték).

Lásd a képen
2
A Beton
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CZ Uživatelská
příručka

1 Obecná
upozornění

•
•

Produkty MUSÍ být pevně ukotvené do země.
NEINSTALUJTE produkt nad betonovým,
asfaltovým nebo
jiným tvrdým povrchem.
NESTAVTE tento produkt tak, aby směřoval
přímo pro
slunci.
Dokud není montáž kompletní, utahujte
všechny spoje
pouze rukou. Sestavení si m usnadníte. Na závěr
vše pevně
utáhněte.
Nedovolte dětem stoupat si na sedačky houpaček
nebo na
skluzavku.
Nedovolte dětem vyskakovat nebo vylézat z
žádného z
pohyblivých zařízení.
Nezkrucujte závěsná lana ani je nenamotávejte
kolem horní
tyče.
Nedovolte, aby si zde dě hrály ve volném,
širokém
oblečení nebo v oblečení s kapucí, protože by se
tak mohly
někde zachy t a mít problémy se uvolnit.
Nedovolte dětem, aby se klouzaly hlavou dolů,
vylézaly
nahoru po skluzavce nebo ze skluzavky
vyskakovaly či
vylézaly.

Před použi m tohoto výrobku si pečlivě přečtěte
všechny
pokyny a varování. Nedodržení varování a pokynů
může vést k
vážnému zranění, smr nebo škodám na majetku.
Před instalací

•

•zkontrolujte, zda je veškeré příslušenství
kompletní

a bez
poškození. Pokud tomu tak není, kontaktujte
oddělení péče o
zákazníky. Uchovávejte tyto pokyny na bezpečném
místě pro
budoucí použi . Používejte tento výrobek pouze s
originálními
díly. Společnost Doba nemůže být zodpovědná za
škody nebo
úrazy způsobené nesprávným použi m tohoto
výrobku.
Informace obsažené v této příručce jsou považovány
v době

•

•

•

•

sku správné. Avšak společnost Doba si vyhrazuje
právozměnit nebo upravit kteroukoli ze specifikací bez
předchozího
upozornění nebo povinnos aktualizovat stávající
jednotky.
Opravy smí provádět pouze odborník nebo
profesionální a
zkušený technik. Nikdy se nepokoušejte opravit
výrobek sami.

•
2 Upozornění a osobní

bezpečnost
Pro dě od 3 do 10
let.
Bezpečnostní pokyny

•

•

Skluzavky a houpačky nesmí překročit úhel 60
stupňů od
země.
Pravidelně kontrolujte opotřebení a poškození
konstrukce.
Je-li to třeba, přestaňte ji používat, dokud
nebudou
nainstalované náhradní díly.
Pokud produkt nesestavíte a nebudete ho
udržovat podle
pokynů, můžete m způsobit zranění uživatele.
Minimální vzdálenost mezi houpačkou a úrovní
terénu musí
být 350 mm.
Nepřetahujte prosím ma ce a šrouby. Použijte
k utažení
pouze ruční nástroje.
Nepoužívejte elektrické nářadí. Mohlo by dojít k
oslabení ve
spojovacích bodech.
V případě jakýchkoli problémů prosím
kontaktujte náš
zákaznický servis.
Pokyny uschovejte na bezpečném místě pro
pozdější
použi .

6 Varování
• Pouze pro domácí použi . Tento produkt není

určený pro
komerční použi v herních centrech, školkách
atd.
Vhodné pouze pro venkovní použi .
Maximální hmotnost uživatele pro tento produkt
je 45 kg
na jednotku/sedadlo. Vždy pouze jedno dítě v
jednom
sedadle.

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

Celková hmotnost na produktu nesmí v žádném
okamžiku
přesáhnout 225 kg.
Nevhodné pro dě do 3 let z důvodu nebezpečí
udušení
malými díly.
Toto zařízení musí sestavit a zkontrolovat
dospělá osoba.
Sestavení tohoto produktu je snazší při
spolupráci dvou
dospělých osob.

•
•

Dozor dospělé osoby je nezbytný PO CELOU
DOBU.
Zkontrolujte všechny spoje, jako jsou šrouby a
ma ce, a v
případě potřeby je dotáhněte.

3 Seznam dílů
•

•

•

Zkontrolujte kryty všech šroubů a ostrých hran,
a je-li to
třeba, vyměňte je.
Zkontrolujte, zda nejsou řetězy, sedadlo
houpačky, lanka a
další spoje opotřebované.
Položte produkt na rovný povrch nejméně 2
metry od
jakékoli konstrukce nebo překážky, jako je plot,
garáž, dům,
stěna, převislé větve, prádelní šňůra nebo
elektrické dráty.

Viz obrázek
1
4 Montážní

návod
Viz obrázek
2
A Beton
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SK Používateľská
príručka

1 Všeobecné
Upozornenia

plot, garáž, dom, stena, ovisnuté konáre, šnúra
na bielizeň
alebo elektrické káble.Pred použi m tohoto výrobku si pozorne prečítajte

inštrukcie a
upozornenia. Nedodržanie upozornení a inštrukcií
môže viesť k
vážnym zraneniam, smr alebo poškodenia
nehnuteľnos . Pred
inštalovaním skontrolujte, či sú všetky súčiastky
kompletné a
bez poškodenia. Ak nie sú, kontaktujte zákaznícku
podporu.
Uchovajte tento návod na bezpečnom mieste do
budúcna.
Používajte tento výrobok iba s originálnymi
súčiastkami. Doba
nebude viesť zodpovednosť v prípade poškodenia alebo
úrazu v
dôsledku nesprávneho používania tohoto výrobku.
Informácie v
tomto návode sú v čase vytlačenia vnímané ako
správne. Avšak
Doba si vyhradzuje právo na zmenu či úpravu
akýchkoľvek
údajov bez oznámenia alebo povinnos na
aktualizovanie
existujúcich jedno ek. Opravy by mali prebiehať
pomocou
odborníkov alebo v profesionálnych a skúsených
technikov.
Nikdy sa nepokúšajte produkt opravovať sami.

•
•

Položky MUSIA byť pevne ukotvené do zeme.
NEINŠTALUJTE výrobok na betóne, asfalte
alebo iných
tvrdých povrchoch.
NESMERUJTE produkt priamo pro slnku.
Všetky inštalačné materiály do ahnite
prstami, kým
nebude montáž kompletná, pre ľahšiu
konštrukciu. Potom
ich pevne do ahnite.
Nedovoľte deťom stáť na sedačkách, hojdačke
alebo
šmýkačke.
Nedovoľte deťom skákať alebo liezť na akékoľvek
pohyblivé
zariadenie.
Neotáčajte laná ani ich neomotávajte o hornú tyč.
Nedovoľte deťom, aby nosili voľné oblečenie
alebo
oblečenie s kapucňami alebo vreckami, pretože
sa môžu
zachy ť a nemusia sa vedieť sami uvoľniť.
Nedovoľte deťom, aby sa na šmýkačke kĺzali
hlavou dole,
kráčali a skákali po nej alebo na ňu liezli.
Šmýkačky a hojdačky nesmú prekročiť uhol 60
stupňov od
zeme.
Pravidelne kontrolujte, či nie je produkt
opotrebovaný
alebo poškodený, a ak je to potrebné, nedovoľte
deťom
výrobok používať, kým nie sú namontované
náhradné diely.
Ak nebudete zostavovať a udržiavať túto
položku podľa
pokynov, môže to spôsobiť zranenie používateľa.
Minimálna vzdialenosť medzi hojdačkou a úrovňou
zeme by
mala byť 350 mm.

•
•

•

•

•
•

•

•

•

2 Varovanie a osobná
bezpečnosť

Pre de od 3 do 10
rokov.
Bezpečnostné pokyny6 Upozornenia
• Iba na domáce použi e. Tento produkt nebol

navrhnutý na
komerčné použi e v herných centrách, škôlkach
atď.
Vhodné len do exteriéru.
Maximálna hmotnosť používateľa pre tento
produkt je 45
kg na jednotku/sedačku. Na jednej sedačka môže
sedieť iba
jedno dieťa.

•

•

•

•

•

•

•
•

Ma ce a skrutky príliš nedoťahujte. Používajte
iba ručné
náradie.
Nepoužívajte elektrické náradie. To môže
oslabiť
pripojovacie spoje.
V prípade akýchkoľvek problémov
kontaktujte naše
oddelenie služieb zákazníkom.

•
•

Celková nosnosť nesmie prekročiť 225 kg.
Produkt nie je vhodný pre de do 3 rokov
kvôli malým
komponentom, ktoré môžu spôsobiť riziko
udusenia.
Toto zariadenie musí byť namontované a
skontrolované
dospelým. Na zostavenie tohto produktu môžu byť
potrební
dvaja dospelí.

•

Pokyny si uschovajte na bezpečné miesto, aby ste
ich mohli
v budúcnos použiť.

•

•

•

•

•

Dohľad dospelej osoby je potrebný počas
CELEJ DOBY
používania.
Skontrolujte všetky ma ce a inštalačné
materiály, a podľa
potreby ich do ahnite.
Skontrolujte, či sa na kry nách nenachádzajú
ostré hrany a
či z nich nevytŕčajú skrutky a v prípade potreby
ich vymeňte.

3 Zoznam
súčiastok

Pozrite si obrázok
1

Skontrolujte poškodenie sedadiel,
reťazí, lán
prostriedkov.

a iných 4 Pokyny k zostaveniu

Výrobok umiestnite na rovný povrch minimálne 2
metre od
akejkoľvek konštrukcie alebo prekážky, ako je
napríklad

Pozrite si obrázok
2
A Betón

22 | 92315



HR Korisnički
priručnik

1 Opća
upozorenja

kuća, zid, viseće grane, konopci za rublje ili
električne žice.
Predme MORAJU bi čvrsto usidreni u zemlju.
NE postavljajte proizvod na betonsku, asfaltnu ili
bilo koju
tvrdu površinu.

•
•Prije korištenja ovog proizvoda pročitajte sve

upute
upozorenja. Nepridržavanje uputa

i
i upozorenja može

prouzroči teške ozljede, materijalnu štetu ili
smrt. Prije
instalacije provjerite jesu li svi dodaci na broju i bez
oštećenja.
Ako nisu, kontak rajte službu za korisnike. Upute
spremite na
sigurno mjesto za buduću uporabu. Koris te
proizvod samo s
originalnim dijelovima. Tvrtka Doba neće se
smatra

•
•

NE usmjeravajte proizvod izravno prema suncu.
Ostavite sve spojeve labavo pričvršćenima dok
sastavljanje
ne bude gotovo, radi lakše izrade. Za m čvrsto
zategnite.
Ne dopus te djeci da stanu na bilo koje sjedala
ljuljačke,
lebdjelice ili tobogana.
Ne dopus te djeci da skaču ili se spuštaju s
bilo koje
pokretne opreme.
Ne uvijajte konopce ljuljačke i ne omatajte ih
preko gornje
šipke.

•

•

•

•

odgovornomu slučaju oštećenja ili ozljeda nastalih
zbognepravilne uporabe proizvoda. Za informacije

sadržane u ovom
priručniku, vjeruje se da su bile su točne u vrijeme
skanja.

Tvrtka Doba zadržava pravo promijeni ili izmijeni
bilo koje

od navedenih specifikacija bez obavijes ili
obaveze za
ažuriranjem postojećih jedinica. Popravak treba
izvršava
isključivo u servisnom centru ili od strane stručnjaka.
Nikad ne
pokušavajte sami popravi proizvod.

Ne dopus te da djeca nose labavu odjeću,
odjeću

s
kapuljačom ili vrećastu odjeću jer se mogu
zapetlja i
možda se neće moći oslobodi .
Ne dopus te djeci da klize niz tobogan glavom
prema dolje,
hodaju po toboganu ili skaču i spuštaju se s
tobogana.
Lebdjelice i ljuljačke ne smiju prijeći kut od 60
stupnjeva od
tla.
Redovito provjeravajte ar kal zbog habanja i
oštećenja,
uklanjajući ga iz upotrebe kad je potrebno sve
dok se ne
ugrade zamjenski dijelovi.

•

•

•

2 Upozorenja i osobna sigurnost

Za djecu od 3 do 10
godina.
Sigurnosne smjernice6 Upozorenja
• Samo za kućnu upotrebu. Ovaj proizvod nije

dizajniran za
komercijalnu upotrebu u igraonicama, vr ćima
itd.
Prikladno samo za uporabu na otvorenom.
Maksimalna težina korisnika ovog proizvoda jest
45 kg po
jedinici/sjedalu. Dozvoljeno je samo jedno dijete po
sjedalu
u bilo kojem trenutku.
Ukupno opterećenje proizvoda ne smije prijeći
225 kg ni u
jednom trenutku.
Nije za djecu mlađu od 3 godine zbog sitnih
dijelova koji
mogu uzrokova opasnost od gušenja.

•

•

•

•

•

•

3

Neuspjeh u sastavljanju i održavanju ovog ar
kla prema
uputama može uzrokova ozljede korisnika.
Minimalni razmak između ljuljačke i razine tla
trebao bi bi
350 mm.
Nemojte previše zategnu ma ce i vijke. Koris
te se samo
ručnim alatom.
Ne upotrebljavajte električne alate. Oni mogu
oslabi točke
spajanja.
Obra te se našoj službi za korisnike ako imate
bilo kakvih
problema.

•
•

•

•

• Ovu opremu mora sastavi i provjeri odrasla
osoba. Za
sastavljanje ovog proizvoda potrebne su dvije
odrasle
osobe.

Držite upute na sigurnom mjestu za buduću
uporabu.
Popis dijelova

•
•
•

Nadzor odrasle osobe potreban je UVIJEK.
Provjerite sve ma ce i spojeve i po potrebi ih
zategnite.
Provjerite sve obloge vijaka i oštrih rubova i
zamijenite po
potrebi.

Pogledajte sliku
1
4 Upute za

montažu•

•

Provjerite sjedala ljuljačke, lance, užad i druga
sredstva za
pričvršćivanje radi tragova oštećenja.
Postavite proizvod na ravnu površinu najmanje 2
metra od
bilo kojeg objekta ili zapreke, kao što su ograda,
garaža,

Pogledajte sliku
2
A Beton
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FI Ohjekirja

1 Yleiset varoitukset • Aseta tuote tasaiselle pinnalle, joka on vähintään
2 metrin
päässä kaikista rakenteista tai esteistä, kuten
aidasta,
autotallista, talosta, seinästä, puunhaaroista,
pyykkinaruista
tai sähköjohdoista.
Tuote PITÄÄ kiinni ää ukas maahan.
ÄLÄ asenna tuote a betonin, asfal n tai
kovan pinnan
päälle.
ÄLÄ suuntaa tuote a suoraan aurinkoa koh .
Rakentamisen helpo amiseksi jätä kaikki
kiinnitykset
sormi ukkuuteen, kunnes kokoonpano on
valmis. Kiristä
si en ukas .
Älä anna lasten seistä keinun istuimissa,
liukurissa tai
liukukiskoilla.
Älä anna lasten hypätä tai kiivetä liikkuvista
välineistä.
Älä kierrä köysiä tai kiedo niitä yläpalkin päälle.
Älä anna lasten käy ää löysiä, hupullisia tai
roikkuvia
vaa eita, koska he voivat jäädä kiinni siten, e ä
eivät pysty
vapau amaan itseään.
Älä anna lasten liu'u aa päätä ensin kouruun,
kävellä
kourua ylös tai hypätä tai kiivetä kourusta.
Liukurit ja keinut eivät saa yli ää 60 asteen
kulmaa maasta.
Tarkista tuote säännöllises kulumisen ja
vaurioiden varalta
ja poista se tarvi aessa käytöstä, kunnes
varaosat
asennetaan.

Lue kaikki ohjeet ja varoitukset huolellises
ennen tämän
tuo een käy öä. Varoitusten ja ohjeiden nouda
ama a

jä äminen voi johtaa vakavaan vammaan,
kuolemaan, tai
omaisuusvahinkoon. Ennen asennusta, tarkista e ä
sinulla on
kaikki tarvikkeet vahingoi uma omina. Jos näin
ei ole, ota
yhtey ä asiakaspalveluun. Säilytä nämä ohjeet
turvallisessa
paikassa tulevaa käy öä varten. Käytä tätä tuote
a vain sen
alkuperäisten osien kanssa. Doba ei ole vastuussa
vahingoista
tai vammoista, jotka johtuvat tämän tuo een
väärästä käytöstä.
Tässä ohjekirjassa olevat edot on oikeita niiden
painohetkellä.
Doba pidä ää oikeuden muu aa tai muokata
ominaisuuksia
ilman ilmoitusta tai vastuuta päivi ää olemassa
olevia yksiköitä.
Korjaukset tulee suori aa vain asiantun jan tai
amma maisen
ja kokeneen teknikon toimesta. Älä koskaan yritä
korjata
tuote a itse.

•
•

•
•

•

•
•
•

2 Varoitukset ja henkilökohtainen

turvallisuus

•

•
•3-10-vuo aille

lapsille.Turvallisuusohjeet
6 Varoitukset
• Vain ko talouskäy öön. Tätä tuote a ei ole

suunniteltu
kaupalliseen käy öön leikkikeskuksissa,
lastentarhoissa
jne.

•

•

•

Tämän tuo een kokoamisen ja ylläpidon
laiminlyön
ohjeiden mukaan voi aiheu aa käy äjälle
loukkaantumisen.
Vähimmäisetäisyys keinun ja maanpinnan välillä
tulisi olla
350 mm.
Älä kiristä mu ereita ja pul eja liikaa.
Käytä vain
käsityökaluja.
Älä käytä sähkötyökaluja. Tämä voi heikentää
liitospisteitä.
Ota yhtey ä asiakaspalveluumme, jos sinulla on
ongelmia.
Pidä ohjeet varmassa paikassa myöhempää käy
öä varten.

•
•

Sopii ainoastaan ulkokäy
öön.Tämän tuo een käy äjän enimmäispaino on
45 kg
yksikköä/istuinta koh . Vain yksi lapsi
istuinta koh
kerrallaan.
Tuo een kokonaiskuormitus kerrallaan ei saa yli
ää 225 kg.
Ei alle 3-vuo aille lapsille johtuen pienestä
komponen sta,
joka voi aiheu aa tukehtumisvaaran.
Laite on koo ava ja tarkiste ava aikuisen
toimesta. Kahta
aikuista saatetaan tarvita kokoamaan tämä tuote.
Aikuisen valvontaa vaaditaan KAIKEN AIKAA.
Tarkista kaikki mu erit ja liitokset ja kiristä ne
tarvi aessa.
Tarkista kaikkien pul en ja terävien reunojen
suojat ja
vaihda ne tarvi aessa.

•
•
•

•
•

• 3 Osalista

•
•
•

Katso kuva
1
4 Asennusohjeet

• Tarkista keinun penkit, ketjut, köydet ja
muut
kiinnitysvälineet vaurioiden varalta.

Katso kuva
2
A Betoni
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LT Vartotojo vadovas

1 Bendrieji
įspėjimai

tokios kaip tvora, garažas, namas, siena,
kabančios šakos,
skalbinių virvės ar elektros laidai.Prieš naudodami šią prekę, a džiai

perskaitykite visas
instrukcijas ir įspėjimus. Įspėjimų ir instrukcijų
nepaisymas gali
baig s sunkiais sužalojimais, mir mi ar turto
apgadinimu. Prieš
montavimą, pa krinkite ar visi priedai yra sveiki ir
nesugadin .
Jei taip nėra, susisiekite su klientų aptarnavimo
skyriumi. Šią
instrukciją laikykite saugioje vietoje, tam, kad
ateityje prireikus
galėtumėte ją panaudo . Šią prekę naudokite
k su jos
originaliomis dalimis. Doba nėra atsakingi už turto
apgadinimą
ar sužeidimus dėl ne nkamo šios prekės
naudojimo.
Informacija, esan šioje instrukcijoje, jos
spausdinimo metu yra
laikoma kslia. Vis dėlto, Doba pasilieka teisę
pakeis ar
pa kslin bet kurias ypatybes be papildomo
pranešimo ar
pareigos atnaujin jau esamas prekes. Remontą turi
atlik k
specialistas, profesionalas ar patyrės technikas.
Niekada
nebandykite pataisy prekės patys.

•
•

Gaminys TURI bū tvirtai įtvir ntas į žemę.
Prekės NEMONTUOKITE ant betono, asfalto ar
bet kokio
kito kieto paviršiaus.•

•
NEKREIPKITE gaminio esiai į
saulę.Siekiant už krin lengvesnį konstrukcijos
surinkimą, iki
surinksite, visus tvir nimui skirtus elementus
priveržkite
pirštais. Tuomet priveržkite tvirtai.
Neleiskite vaikams ant sūpynių sėdynės,
sklandytuvo ar
čiuožyklos stovė .
Neleiskite vaikams nušok ar nulip nuo
bet kokios
judančios įrangos dalies.
Sūpynių virvių nesukite ir nevyniokite jų aplink
viršu nį
strypą.
Neleiskite vaikams dėvė laisvų, kapišonus
turinčių ar
apsmukusių drabužių, - jie gali įstrig ir
vaikai negalės
išsilaisvin .
Neleiskite vaikams čiuož nuo čiuožyklos žemyn
galva, ant
jos vaikščio , nušok ar nulip žemyn.
Sklandytuvai ir sūpynės negali viršy 60
laipsnių kampo
žemės atžvilgiu.
Reguliariai krinkite gaminį dėl nusidėvėjimo ir
pažeidimų,
neleidžiant juo naudo s iki atsarginės dalys
nebus
pritvir ntos.
Surinkimas ir priežiūra nesilaikant instrukcijų
gali sukel
rimtus sužalojimus naudotojui.
Mažiausias tarpas tarp sūpynių ir žemės turi bū
350 mm.
Pilnai neužveržkite veržlių ir varžtų. Naudokite
k rankinius
įrankius.
Nenaudokite elektrinių įrankių. Tai gali
pažeis
jungiamuosius taškus.
Jei susidūrėte su problemomis, susisiekite su mūsų
klientų
aptarnavimo skyriumi.

•

•

•

•

2 Įspėjimai ir asmeninis
saugumas

•

•

•

Vaikams nuo 3 iki 10
metų.
Saugumo instrukcijos6 Įspėjimai
• Tik bui niam naudojimui. Šis gaminys nėra

skirtas
naudojimui komerciniams kslams žaidimų
centruose,
darželiuose ir kt.

•
•
•

Tinka k naudojimui
lauke.Didžiausias naudotojo svoris šiam gaminiui - 45 kg
gaminiui/
sėdynei. Vienu metu sėdynėje gali sėdė k
vienas vaikas.
Vienu metu bendras svoris ant gaminio neturi
viršy 225 kg.
Dėl smulkių sudedamųjų dalių, kuriomis galima
užspring ,
ne nka jaunesniems nei 3 metų amžiaus vaikams.
Šis gaminys turi bū surinktas ir pa krintas
suaugusio
asmens. Šio gaminio surinkimui gali reikė
dviejų
suagusiųjų.

•
•

•
• •

• •

• Instrukcijas laikykite saugioje vietoje
ateičiai.•

•
Suaugusiojo priežiūra yra VISUOMET bū na.
Pa krinkite visas veržles ir tvir nimo elementus
ir, jei reikia,
priveržkite.

3 Detalių
sąrašas

•

•

•

Pa krinkite visas varžtų ir aštrių briaunų dangas
ir, jei reikia,
jas pakeiskite.
Pa krinkite ar nesusidėvėjusios sūpynių
sėdynės,
grandinės, virvės ir kitos tvir nimui skirtos
priemonės.

Žiūrė paveikslėlį
1
4 Surinkimo instrukcija

Gaminį pastatykite ant lygaus paviršiaus,
mažiausiai

2 Žiūrė paveikslėlį
2metrų atstumu nuo bet kokios konstrukcijos ar

kliū es,
A Betonas
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GR Εγχειρίδιο
χρήστη

1 Γενικές
προειδοποιήσεις

άκρες και, όταν είναι απαραίτητο,
αντικαταστήστε τις.
Ελέγχετε τα καθίσματα κούνιας, τις αλυσίδες,
τα σχοινιά
και άλλα εξαρτήματα για ενδείξεις φθοράς.

•

•
Διαβάστε προσεκτικά όλες τις οδηγίες και τις
προειδοποιήσεις
προτού χρησιμοποιήσετε αυτό το προϊόν. Η μη
τήρηση των
προειδοποιήσεων και των οδηγιών μπορεί να
οδηγήσει σε
σοβαρό τραυματισμό, θάνατο ή υλική ζημιά.
Πριν από την
εγκατάσταση, ελέγξτε αν όλα τα εξαρτήματα
είναι πλήρη και
χωρίς ζημιές.Εάν όχι, επικοινωνήστεμετο
τμήμαεξυπηρέτησης
πελατών. Φυλάξτε αυτές τις οδηγίες σε ασφαλές
μέρος για
μελλοντική χρήση. Χρησιμοποιήστε αυτό το προϊόν
μόνο με τα
αυθεντικά του εξαρτήματα. Η Doba δεν μπορεί να
θεωρηθεί

Τοποθετήστε το προϊόν πάνω σε επίπεδη
επιφάνεια και σεαπόσταση
τουλάχιστον

2 μέτρων από
οποιαδήποτεκατασκευή εμπόδιο όπως φράχτες,

γκαράζ, οικίες,
ή

τοίχους, κρεμάμενα κλαδιά, σχοινιά απλώματος
ρούχων ή
καλώδια ρεύματος.
Τα αντικείμενα ΠΡΕΠΕΙ να στερεώνονται
σταθερά μέσα
στο έδαφος.
ΜΗΝ εγκαθιστάτε το προϊόν πάνω σε
σκυρόδεμα, άσφαλτο
ή άλλη σκληρή επιφάνεια.
ΜΗΝ τοποθετείτε το προϊόν ώστε να είναι
στραμμένο
απευθείας στον ήλιο.
Μέχρι να ολοκληρώσετε τη συναρμολόγηση,
σφίξτε όλα τα
εξαρτήματα σύνδεσης με το χέρι, ώστε να
διευκολυνθείτε
στην κατασκευή. Στη συνέχεια, σφίξτε τα καλά.
Μην επιτρέπετε στα παιδιά να στέκονται
πάνω στα

•

•

•

•

υπεύθυνη σε περίπτωση
βλάβης

ή τραυματισμού
λόγωεσφαλμένης χρήσης αυτού του προϊόντος. Οι

πληροφορίες
που περιέχονται σε αυτό το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης
θεωρούνται ότι
είναι σωστές κατά το χρονικό διάστημα της
εκτύπωσης.
Ωστόσο, η Doba διατηρεί το δικαίωμα να
αλλάξει ή να
τροποποιήσει οποιαδήποτε από τις
προδιαγραφές χωρίς
ειδοποίηση
προϊόντων. Οι επισκευές πρέπει να
πραγματοποιούνται μόνο
από εξειδικευμένο προσωπικό από
επαγγελματία και

ή υποχρέωση ενημέρωσης των
υπαρχόντων

•
καθίσματα κούνιας, στις κούνιες
τύπου glider
τσουλήθρα.

ή στην
ή

έμπειρο τεχνικό. Μην επιχειρήσετε ποτέ να
επισκευάσετε το
προϊόν μόνοι σας.

•

•

•

Μην επιτρέπετε στα παιδιά να πηδούν ή να
εξέρχονται
από εξοπλισμούς που βρίσκονται σε κίνηση.
Μη συστρέφετε τυλίγετε τα σχοινιά κούνιας
γύρω από την
πάνω μπάρα.

2 Προειδοποιήσεις και
προσωπική
ασφάλεια

Μην επιτρέπετε στα παιδιά να φορούν χαλαρά
και φαρδιά
ρούχα ή ρούχα με κουκούλες, καθώς υπάρχει
κίνδυνος να
παγιδευτούν και να μην μπορούν να
απελευθερωθούν.
Μην επιτρέπετε στα παιδιά να κάνουν
τσουλήθρα με το
κεφάλι προς τα κάτω, να ανεβαίνουν
ανάποδα στην
τσουλήθρα, να πηδούν πάνω στην τσουλήθρα ή
να πηδούν
από την τσουλήθρα.
Η γωνία ανάμεσα στις κούνιες/κούνιες τύπου
glider και το
έδαφος δεν πρέπει να ξεπερνά τις 60 μοίρες.
Ελέγχετε τακτικά το προϊόν για φθορές και
βλάβες. Σε
περίπτωση που χρειάζονται ανταλλακτικά
εξαρτήματα,
αποτρέψτε τη χρήση του προϊόντος έως
ότου γίνει η
επιδιόρθωση.

Για παιδιά ηλικίας 3 έως 10
ετών.
Οδηγίες ασφαλείας

•
6 Προειδοποιήσει

ς• Μόνο για οικιακή χρήση. Αυτό το προϊόν
δεν έχει
σχεδιαστεί για εμπορική χρήση σε παιδότοπους,
παιδικούς
σταθμούς κλπ.

•

•
•
•

Προϊόν κατάλληλο για χρήση μόνο σε
εξωτερικούς χώρους.
Το μέγιστο βάρος χρήστη για αυτό το προϊόν
είναι 45 κ.
ανά μονάδα/κάθισμα. Επιτρέπεται μόνο ένα
παιδί ανά
κάθισμα κάθε φορά.

•

•

Το συνολικό βάρος του προϊόντος ανά πάσα
στιγμή δεν
πρέπει να υπερβαίνει τα 225 κ.
Προϊόν ακατάλληλο για παιδιά ηλικίας κάτω
των 3 ετών,
λόγω των μικρών εξαρτημάτων που
μπορούν να
προκαλέσουν πνιγμό!

• Η μη τήρηση των διαδικασιών
συναρμολόγησης καισυντήρησης του προϊόντος, σύμφωνα με τις
οδηγίες,
μπορεί να προκαλέσει τραυματισμό στον
χρήστη.
Η ελάχιστη απόσταση ανάμεσα στην κούνια
και το έδαφος
πρέπει να είναι 350 χιλ.
Παρακαλούμε, μη σφίγγετε υπερβολικά τα
παξιμάδια και
τα μπουλόνια. Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο εργαλεία
χειρός.
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ηλεκτρικά εργαλεία. Αυτό
μπορεί να
αποδυναμώσει τα σημεία σύνδεσης.

•

•

•

•

• Αυτό το προϊόν πρέπει να συναρμολογηθεί και
να ελεγχθεί
από έναν ενήλικα. Ενδέχεται να χρειαστούν
δύο ενήλικες
για τη συναρμολόγηση του προϊόντος.

•
•

Απαιτείται εποπτεία ενηλίκου ΑΝΑ ΠΑΣΑ
ΣΤΙΓΜΗ.
Ελέγξτε όλα τα παξιμάδια και εξαρτήματα
σύνδεσης και,
εάν χρειάζεται, σφίξτε τα.

Παρακαλούμε, επικοινωνήστε με το τμήμα
εξυπηρέτησης
πελατών εάν συναντήσετε οποιοδήποτε
πρόβλημα.

• Ελέγξτε όλα τα καλύμματα για χαλαρές βίδες
και αιχμηρές
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• Παρακαλούμε διατηρήστε τις οδηγίες σε
ασφαλές μέρος
για μελλοντική αναφορά.

4 Οδηγίες
συναρμολόγησης
Δείτε την εικόνα 2

Σκυρόδεμα3 Λίστα
εξαρτημάτων

A
Δείτε την
εικόνα 1
BG Потребителско
ръководство

1 Общи
предупреждения

•

•

•

•

•

ВЪВ ВСЕКИ ЕДИН МОМЕНТ е необходим
надзор от
страна на възрастен.
Проверявайте всички гайки и болтове и ги
затягайте,
когато е необходимо.
Проверете всички дъски за стърчащи болтове
и остри
ръбове и ги сменете, ако е необходимо.

Прочетет
е

внимателно всички инструкции и
предупреждения, преди да използвате този
продукт.
Неспазването на предупрежденията и
инструкциите може
да доведе до тежки наранявания, смърт или
имуществени
щети. Преди монтажа проверете дали всички
аксесоари са
цялостни и без повреди. Ако не, свържете се с
отдела за
обслужване на клиенти. Съхранявайте тези
инструкции на
безопасно място за бъдещи справки.
Използвайте този
продукт само с оригиналните му части. Doba
не носи
отговорност в случай на повреда или нараняване
поради
неправилно използване на този продукт.
Информацията,
съдържаща се в това ръководство, се счита за
правилна по
време на отпечатването. Въпреки това, Doba
си запазва
правото да променя или модифицира която и
да е от
спецификациите без предизвестие или
задължение да
актуализира съществуващите елементи.
Ремонтите трябва
да се извършват само от специалист или от
сервизен
център. Никога не се опитвайте да
ремонтирате продукта
сами.

Проверете люлките, веригите,
въжетата

и другите
средства за закрепване за признаци на
повреда.Поставете продукта върху равна повърхност
на поне 2 м
разстояние от всяка структура или
препятствие, като
ограда, гараж, къща, надвиснали клони,
простори или
електрически проводници.
Елементите ТРЯБВА да бъдат здраво забити
в земята.
НЕ монтирайте продукта върху бетон,
асфалт или друга
твърда повърхност.
НЕ насочвайте продукта директно към
слънцето.
Оставете всички винтове завити на ръка до
завършване
на монтажа, за по-лесно изграждане.
След това
затегнете здраво.
Не позволявайте на децата да стоят
прави върху
люлките, двойната люлка или улея на
пързалката.
Не позволявайте на децата да скачат или да
се катерят
по някое от подвижните съоръжения.

•
•

•
•

•

•

•

•

2 Предупреждения и
лична
безопасност

Не усуквайте въжетата и не ги увивайте
върху горната
летва.За деца от 3 до 10

години.
Насоки за безопасност

Не позволявайте децата да носят свободни или
широки
дрехи с качулки, тъй като те могат да
бъдат захванати и
е възможно децата да не могат да се
освободят.
Не позволявайте на децата да се пързалят
с главата
надолу по улея, да вървят, скачат или да се
катерят по
него.

6 Предупреждения
Само за домашна употреба. Този
продукт не
предназначен за търговска употреба
центрове, детски ясли и др.

• е •
в игрални

•
•

Подходящо само за употреба на открито.
Максималното тегло на потребителя на
този продукт е

•

•

Двуместните и единични люлки не
трябва данадвишават ъгъла от 60 градуса спрямо
земята.
Редовно проверявайте артикула за
износване
повреда, като го извеждате от
употреба, когато
необходимо, докато монтирате резервните
части.

45 кг на седалка. Само по едно дете на
седалка.

и
е•

•

Общото тегло върху продукта във всеки един
момент не
бива да надвишава 225 кг.Неподходящо за деца
под

3 години поради • Ако не сглобите и не поддържате този
артикул съгласно
инструкциите, това може да причини
нараняване на
потребителя.

съдържанието на малки части, които
могат да
представляват опасност от задавяне.• Това оборудване трябва да бъде сглобено и
проверено
от възрастен. За сглобяването на този
продукт може да
са необходими двама възрастни.

•

•

Минималният просвет между люлката и
земното ниво
трябва да бъде 350 мм.
Моля, не претягайте гайките и болтовете.
Използвайте BG___Потребителско ръководство
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само ръчни
инструменти.

3 Списък на
частите•

•

•

Не използвайте електрически инструменти.
Те могат да
разхлабят точките на свързване.
Моля, свържете се с нашия отдел за
обслужване на
клиенти, ако срещнете някакъв проблем.
Моля, съхранявайте инструкциите на сигурно
място за
бъдеща справка.

Вижте
изображението 1
4 Инструкции за
монтаж
Вижте изображението 2А Бетон

LV Lietotāja
rokasgrāmata

1 Vispārīgi
brīdinājumi

nepieciešams.
•

•

•

Pārbaudiet visu skrūvju un aso malu pārsegus un
nomainiet
tos, kad nepieciešams.
Pārbaudiet, vai šūpoļu sēdekļi, ķēdes, virves
un ci
s prinājumi nav bojā .
Uzstādiet produktu uz līdzenas virsmas vismaz
2 metru
a ālumā no jebkuras konstrukcijas vai šķēršļa,
piemēram,
žoga, garāžas, mājas, sienas, koku zariem, veļas
auklas vai
elektrības vadiem.
Detaļām jābūt s ngri ies prinātām zemē.
NEUZSTĀDIET produktu virs betona, asfalta vai
citas cietas
virsmas.
NENOVIETOJIET produktu eši pret sauli.
Lai atvieglotu salikšanu, līdz salikšanas
beigām visus
s prinājumus pievelciet kai ar pirks em. Pēc
tam s ngri
pievelciet tos.
Neļaujiet bērniem stāvēt uz šūpoļu sēdekļiem,
šūpuļsola vai
slidkalniņa.

Pirms produkta lietošanas rūpīgi izlasiet visas
instrukcijas un
brīdinājumus. Šo instrukciju un brīdinājumu
neievērošana var
radīt nopietnus ievainojumus, nāvi vai īpašuma
bojājumus.
Pirms produkta uzstādīšanas pārliecinie es, ka
komplektā ir
iekļautas visas detaļas un tās nav bojātas. Ja ir
kādi trūkumi,
lūdzu, sazinie es ar klientu apkalpošanas centru.
Saglabājiet šo
instrukciju drošā vietā, jo jums tā var noderēt vēlāk.
Izmantojiet
šo produktu kai ar oriģinālajām detaļām. Doba
neuzņemas
atbildību par bojājumiem vai ievainojumiem, kas
radušies
neatbilstošas produkta izmantošanas rezultātā. Šajā
instrukcijā
iekļautā informācija ir pareiza instrukcijas
drukāšanas brīdī.
Doba ir esības mainīt vai precizēt jebkuras
instrukcijā
iekļautās specifikācijas bez iepriekšēja
paziņojuma vai
pienākuma atjaunot esošās specifikācijas. Remonts
jāveic
atbilstošam speciālistam vai profesionālim un
pieredzējušam
tehniķim. Nekad neveiciet remontu paši!

•
•

•
•

•

•
•

Neļaujiet bērniem lēkt vai kāpt uz kus ga
aprīkojuma.
Nesavijiet šūpoles virves kopā un neap niet tās
ap augšējo
s eni.

2 Brīdinājumi un personīgā
drošība

Bērniem vecumā no 3 līdz 10
gadiem.
Drošības instrukcijas

•

•

Neļaujiet bērniem valkāt vaļīgas, maisveidīgas
drēbes ar
kapuci, jo viņi var iesprūst un nespēt sevi atbrīvot.
Neļaujiet bērniem šļūkt pa slīdkalniņu ar galvu uz
priekšu,
staigāt pa to vai lēkt un kāpt pa slīdkalniņu.
Šūpoles nedrīkst pārsniegt 60 grādu leņķi no
zemes.
Regulāri pārbaudiet, vai produktam nav
nodiluma un
bojājumu pazīmju. Vajadzības gadījumā
pārtrauciet
izmantošanu, līdz tam ek uzstādītas rezerves
daļas.
Lietotājs var gūt ievainojumus, ja produkts nav
salikts un
uzturēts atbilstoši norādījumiem.
Atstarpei starp šūpolēm un zemes līmeni jābūt
vismaz 350
mm.
Nepievelciet uzgriežņus un skrūves pārāk s pri.
Izmantojiet
kai rokas instrumentus.

Nelietojiet elektroinstrumentus. Tie var vājināt
savienojuma
punktus.
Ja rodas kādas problēmas, lūdzu, sazinie es ar
mūsu klientu
apkalpošanas nodaļu.

6 Brīdinājumi
• Piemērots lietošanai kai mājās. Šis produkts nav

paredzēts
komerciālai izmantošanai rotaļu centros, bērnu
dārzos un
līdzīgās vietās.

•
•

•
•

Piemērots lietošanai kai
ārā.Maksimālais šī produkta lietotāja svars ir 45 kg
uz vienību/
sēdekli. Uz viena sēdekļa vienlaikus var sēdēt
kai viens
bērns.

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

Kopējais svars uz produktu vienlaikus nedrīkst
pārsniegt225 kg.
Aizrīšanās riska dēļ nav piemērots bērniem, kas
jaunāki par
gadiem.

3
Aprīkojuma salikšanu un pārbaudi drīkst
veikt kai
pieaugušais. Šī produkta salikšanai
nepieciešami divi
pieaugušie.

•
•

Nepieciešama NEPĀRTRAUKTA pieaugušo
uzraudzība.
Pārbaudiet visas skrūves un s prinājumus un
pievelciet, ja

Saglabājiet šo instrukciju turpmākai
atsaucei.
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3 Detaļu
saraksts

4 Montāžas
norādījumiSka t a ēlu
2Ska t a ēlu

1
A Betons

EE Kasutusjuhend

1 Üldhoiatused •
•

Tooted PEAVAD olema kindlalt maa külge
kinnitatud.
ÄRGE paigaldage toodet betooni, asfaldi või
mõne muu
kõva pinna peale.
ÄRGE pange toodet otse suunaga päikese poole.
Keerake kõik kinnitused ainult sõrmedega kinni,
kuni toode
on kokku pandud, et kokkupanek lihtsam oleks.
Siis keerake
kindlalt kinni.
Ärge laske lastel kiigeistmetel või liumäel püs
seista.
Ärge lubage lastel liikuvatelt osadelt maha
hüpata või
ronida.
Ärge pöörake nööri ega mähkige ülemise la
ümber.
Ärge laske lastel kanda avaraid, kapuutsiga või
lohvakaid
rõivaid, kuna need võivad kinni jääda ja lapsed ei
saa end
ise vabastada.
Ärge laske lastel liutorust pea ees alla lasta,
liutorust sisse
ronida või liutorult maha ronida.
Liugurid ja kiiged ei tohi olla maapinnaga
rohkem kui 60
kraadi all.
Kontrollige regulaarselt, et toode poleks
kulunud ega
kahjustunud ning vajadusel katkestage toote
kasutamine
kuni asendusosade paigaldamiseni.

Enne toote kasutamist lugege hoolikalt juhiseid ja
hoiatusi. Kui
te hoiatustest ja juhistest kinni ei pea, võivad
tulemuseks olla
tõsised vigastused, surm või varakahjustused.
Enne
kokkupanekut veenduge, et kõik tarvikud on
terved ja ilma
kahjustusteta. Vastasel juhul võtke ühendust
klienditoega.
Hoidke juhiseid turvalises kohas, et neid tulevikus
üle lugeda.
Kasutage toodet ainult originaalvaruosadega. Doba ei
vastuta
toote valest kasutusest tulenevate vigastuste või
kahjustuste
eest. Trükkimise ajal peetakse kasutusjuhendis
sisalduvat
korrektseks. Dobail on aga õigus teha tehnilistes
kirjeldustes
muudatusi või täpsustusi ilma e e teatamata või
olemasolevaid
üksusi täiendamata. Remonditöid tohib teha ainult
spetsialist
või teeninduskeskus. Ärge kunagi üritage toodet ise
parandada.

•
•

•
•

•
•

•

•

•

2 Hoiatused ja isiklik turvalisus

3–10-aastastele
lastele.Ohutusjuhised
6 Hoiatused
• Ainult koduseks kasutamiseks. Toode ei ole

mõeldud
kasutamiseks äriliseks kasutuseks
mängukeskustes,
lastehoidudes vms.
Sobib ainult õues kasutamiseks.
Toote iga üksuse/istme maksimaalne kaal on 45
kg. Ühel
istmel võib korraga olla ainult üks laps.
Toote kogukaal ei tohi ühelgi ajahetkel ületada
225 kg.
Väikeste lämbumisohtu põhjustavate osade tõ u
ei sobib
toode alla 3-aastastele lastele.
Täiskasvanu peab toote kokku panema ja üle
vaatama.
Toote kokkupanekuks võib minna vaja kahte
täiskasvanut.
Täiskasvanu järelevalve on ALATI kohustuslik.
Kontrollige kõiki mutreid ja kinnitusi ja
vajadusel
pinguldage.

• Kui toodet juhiste kohaselt kokku ei panda ega
hooldata,
võib see kasutajat vigastada.
Kiige ja maapinna vahele peab jääma vähemalt
350 mm.
Ärge keerake mutreid ja polte liiga kõvas kinni.
Kasutage
ainult käsitööriistu.

•
••

•
•

•

•

Ärge kasutage elektritööriistu. See võib
ühenduspunkte
nõrgestada.

•
• Probleemide korral võtke ühendust meie

klienditeenindusega.
Hoidke juhised edaspidiseks kasutamiseks ohutus
kohas
alles.

•

•
• 3 Osade loend

•

•

•

Kontrollige kõiki pol de ja teravate nurkade ka
eid ning

vahetage vajadusel välja.
Kontrollige kiige istet, ke e, nööre ja
muid
kinnitusvahendeid, et neil ei oleks kahjustusi.

Vt pil
1
4 Paigaldamisjuhend

Paigaldage toode tasasele pinnale
vähemalt

2 meetri Vt pil
2kaugusele kõikidest raja stest või takistustest

nagu aed,
garaaž, elumaja, seinad, puuoksad,
pesunöörid või
elektrikaablid.

A Betoon
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